N—=YJIwsy

DT 4_ B 26 1 PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

BRI EBgSYY
R —EIEgES Yy

FLAT BED SINGLE NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER
FLAT BED TWIN NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER

EINNADEL-FLACHBETT-DOPPELKETTENSTICHMASCHINE
ZWEINADEL-FLACHBETT-DOPPELKETTENSTICHMASCHINE

MACHINE POINT DE CHAINETTE A PLATEAU - 1 AIGUILLE
MACHINE POINT DE CHAINETTE A PLATEAU - 2 AIGUILLES

RECUBRIDORA PLANA, UNA AGUJA
RECUBRIDORA PLANA, DOS AGUJAS

(__P261201 )







AN N

IN=D Ty 7 ZFHBICEBLT

L CORFE, TORDEKMEBREDOTFEAIN TV ABSIFESER) I DS T
WHEBLDERLTL— BRI ORTWEI v Dm0Db DT,
CORIZ, 1999110 F— 7 1Z KT TR I b DT,

Ml d PELZ LICEET S h 360550 £,

HLEAL CHIA T B0, [____IBMTRL TR 4,

Bana — FMIAXE %o TV BHEIE, AHBIERS—5HEKAIR — V)T B AN
T&Ww,

B R

A B 1
B. LEl-SHEBIGR 11
C. HmEIBIR 17
D. S o =B 17
R - 19
Foo ) B R o e 25
G. 77— TFBRBR e 29
H., B R o e 33
J. = =B e 35
K. Aaim R e 37
L. R B e 39
Z A BB e 45

T UEmTER 49

3 53




Notes for using this parts
book

1. This book is applicable to sewing
machines which have the same plate
number as shown on the cover of this
book (or correction sheet).

2. This book was prepared based on
information available in January 1999.

3. Parts are subject to changes in design
without prior notice.

4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies

are circled by a dotted line o

5. If the symbol X is found in the “Parts

No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 49.
CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ................ 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism .................. 11
C. Needlecooler ................ 17
D. Lapper mechanism ........... 17
E. Presser foot mechanism ...... 19
F. Feed mechanism ............. 25
G. Puller device mechanism ...... 29
H. Lower shaft mechanism ....... 33
J. Looper mechanism ........... 35
K. Lubrication .................. 37
L. Threadtension ............... 39
Z. Accessories ..........co00unnnn 45

GAUGE PARTSLIST ........ 49

Hinweise zur Verwendung
dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die
Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-
nummer wie auf diesem Buchumschlag
(oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

2. Dieses Buch basiert auf den
Informationen vom Januar 1999.

3. Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

4. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz

e |

geliefert werden, sind mit einer |____!
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

5. Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts
No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 49.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehéduse ........... 1
B. Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung ..... 11
C. Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung ... 17
D. Falz-mechanismus ........... 17
E. StoffdriickerfuBl .............. 19
F. Transportvorrichtung ........ 25
G. Ziehvorrichtung ............. 29
H. UntereWelle ................ 33
J.Greifer ...........cnun, 35
K. Schmierung ................. 37
L. Faderspannung .............. 39
Z.Zubehor ............coiiiitn 45

LEHRENLISTE ............. 49

VERZEICHNIS .............. 53




Notes sur l'utilisation de ce
manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a
coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel
(ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les
renseignements valables au mois de
Janvier 1999.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des
modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant
qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées
avec un trait pointillé [____ I

. Si le symbole X se trouve dans la colonne
“Parts No. (N° de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer a la liste de piéces annexe page

49.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachine .......... 1
B. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et
barra a aiguille .............. 11
C. Mécanisme du refroidisseur
daiguille .................... 17
D. Mécanisme arabat ........... 17
E. Mécanisme de pied presseur ... 19
F. Mécanisme de ’entrainement . 25
G. Mécanisme due puller ........ 29
H. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur 33
J. Mécanisme des griffes ........ 35
K. Lubrification ................ 37
L. Tensiondufil ................ 39
Z. Accessoires .................. 45
LISTE DES PIECES D’
ECARTEMENT .............. 49
INDEX .....coiivvinnn..., 53

Notas para usar este Manual

de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para todas las maquinas

de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en
la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de
erratas).

. Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en

los datos de que se disponia en enero
1999.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de

diseno sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos

completos se enmarcan con una linea

—————

punteada ! ____!.

. De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts

No. (Ntmero de Pieza)”, habr4 que mirar
la lista de piezas separada de la pagina
49,

INDICE

A. Cuerpode laméquina ........ 1
B. Mecanismo del eje superior y la

barrade aguaja .............. 11
C. Mecanismo del enfriador de

=40\ £ E 17
D. Mecanismo de solapado ....... 17
E. Mecanismo de la prensa tela ... 19
F. Mecanismo de la alimentacién . 25
G. Mecanismo del dispositivo de

arrastre ..................... 29
H. Mecanismo del eje inferior .... 33
J. Mecanismo del presilladora ... 35
K. Lubricacién .................. 37
L. Tensiéndel hilo .............. 39
Z. Accesorios ................... 45

LISTA DE PIEZAS DE

CALIBRADORES ............ 49

INDICE ........cccovvvnnen.. 53




A . {&E{% / Machine body / Maschinenghéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

110 43 44 4245

118-261-052



A . EBAHR / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Er x4 NAME OF PARTS RVY|

3 508628000 AP EIAVE 3 TOP COVER PACKING

4 062681012 77~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5 502606000 1Havassyr=eFk OIL GAUGE WINDOW

6 081014670 1oy > Ypwis ORING, PW14

7 159150009 1|3 4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

12 $40532101 AV E S ATE, VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|7+ FI k6xs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

14 $10774001 1]+ ~20437-30x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

15 $28810051 1x> 14 FACE PLATE

16 $08631000 L EE € VAVE 3 FACE PLATE PACKING

17 062681612 414 ~1437-90%x16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 16
19 117934009 1|d4at>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

20 $28809201 VK FLELHIK— NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
21 062681012 2|9 ~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
22 104449009 1{d4at1ss RUBBER CAP, 15.5

24 S00313009 1|4+ 168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

26 508633101 HPEESY 2ACH BOBBIN THREAD COVER

29 148084001 HEEP LA AN OIL GAUGE WINDOW

31 100032004 2|1453%5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

34 S09123101 3|7+~ Fa37X15 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15

37 123185001 2|75 % T357X45 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5
38 S08642001 U PEE S A PF AT N LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
39 123185001 2{7NESRXT357X45 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5
40 508646100 HEE&E PR MAGNET

42 $08651001 2|7 T HN—HHT FRONT COVER SUPPORT

43 508652000 2|v T hNN—-H4HIT Ty FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
44 153675001 2{PF b 2x2T437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
45 060681612 4(/31 > K437-00X16 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 16
46 114985001 VXY bHIS=p X% SPRING, PLATE

47 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
48 S08653001 AL & 37 SCREW

49 142274009 2|d4atra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

50 146586009 11d4at>n RUBBER CAP, 11

51 062681412 1{#+~2437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
52 105234003 1{#+v ra37 NUT, SM4.37

80 100645003 2{¥H 2 WASHER

83 025680133 2|59 H32v3%437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

90 528802001 HP1H-Frs3 EYE GUARD ASSY

90-1 528803001 HWP1LH—FF& EYE GUARD BASE

90-2 $28804001 HNP1H-FrUYH 12 EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE
90-3 S00075000 1WFP1H-F EYE GUARD

90-4 062660512 2|5~ 0% ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
90-5 025030232 2|ESH¥HxFaG3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

90-6 S07317001 HH2U357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
90-7 028050246 /82 ¥ H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

90-8 025050232 1eSH¥HrFags WASHER, PLAINM 5

90-9 106129001 1+ 357 NUT, SM3.57

90-10 060670512 11731 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
91 060680712 2|/31 > Ka37-40x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
100 508665001 1H{3ahn- SIDE COVER

101 062680812 2[#~20437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
102 S00017001 17Oz 7L—- b9 oy CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 17azxsL—-ro=¢ CLOTH PLATE SHEET

104 183893001 ey bhs-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
104-1 101706001 2| F X% ¥6.35 SET SCREW, SM®6.35

105 508667001 HEEFE GRS EE- VAT PLATE SPRING

106 060680712 2|/51 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
107 140063001 1zvyxEL DOWEL PIN

108 508668001 H3arn-%sc1F SIDE COVER GUIDE
118-261-052




A . Z={KBS{% / Machine body / Maschinenghéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

44 42 45

118-261-052



A . 1Bk / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY E-xA NAME OF PARTS
109 107407003 2[4 %2437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
110 146586009 2(Jatrn RUBBER CAP, 11
11 062681012 1|+~ 3437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
112 105234003 1+ bas? NUT, SM4.37
15 540533001 1Fovxamni- FEED MECHANISM COVER
116 $08670000 HEFAE =L F NAEYIVESY FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
118 151267001 145 %4837 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
119 508671101 L e i A DTS BED UPPER COVER
120 508672000 L A S A DAVAL/RE 30 BED UPPER COVER PACKING
123 S00313009 1|34+t168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
125 146315009 1|34at107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
128 508673000 Ndat14 RUBBER CAP, 14
129 146586009 daern RUBBER CAP, 11
130 104450109 1|dates RUBBER CAP, 8
135 146457001 UEELVEE OIL STOPPER PLATE
136 062670612 2|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
137 151059001 4|k 1520 LEG, MACHINE BODY
138 S08674000 HPFS94 OIL RESERVOIR
139 508675000 1lov>s ORING
140 018081622 5|7+ # b8xie6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
141 110641002 HE %2952 STUD SCREW, SM9.52
142 109203001 1loves O RING

118-261-052




A . E=1&R{% / Machine body / Maschinenghause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

<012-0 >

122-1
117-1 121-1%L

118-261-052



A . EBA1R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exq NAME OF PARTS R
<012-0> <012-0>
2-1 508627001 199772 TOP COVER
23 108520009 1|94t 198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
25 158437009 1dat10 RUBBER CAP, 10
27 062680812 1|9 ~0437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
30-1 508634151 1f7oz7L-tbL CLOTH PLATE (L)
33-1 508637001 1|7BZ27L - bR CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-1 508639000 LU A=Al AR 3 CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 508640001 17027 L- k%314 SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 508647101 1wz hi- FRONT COVER
65 540535001 1N2/H1F CLOTH GUIDE
66 062710812 2(3-~11476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2{1¥#H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
81 $34200000 LD A% B SOLENOID CUSHION
171 107407003 6| x%x>a37 SCREW, S\M4.37X9
12141 107407003 4{>xx437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
122-1 117516001 2| r4.37 BOLT, M4.37
""""""""""" I AL 2L 11T X ittty Ml
2-1 508627001 19724 TOP COVER
23 108520009 H3aer198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
25 158437009 1|34a+210 RUBBER CAP, 10
28 062681012 1|#+~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
30-2 540960051 17027 -bL CLOTH PLATE (L)
32 540961001 HANY 142 SLIDE PLATE
33-1 508637001 H7AZx7L—- R CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-1 508639000 U A= E VAN VALE 3 CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 508640001 1vazxFL—-tr*v312% SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 508647101 17z Hi- FRONT COVER
65 540535001 R/ HF CLOTH GUIDE
66 062710812 214 ~20476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2{¥ % WASHER, PLAIN 5
81 534200000 4luL/s 1Ky vaL SOLENOID CUSHION
1171 107407003 6| x %437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
12141 107407003 4|22 %2437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
122-1 | 117516001 |  2|Kwb4a37 BOLT, M4.37
T B <012:5> T TTTTTTTT <012-55 T -
2-1 508627001 19774 TOP COVER
23 108520009 1|Tdat198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
25 158437009 HIae10 RUBBER CAP, 10
28 062681012 1|+ ~3437-80x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
30-2 540960051 1WoazarL—rL CLOTH PLATE (L)
32 540961001 HARY 14 SLIDE PLATE
33-1 508637001 11vazx7L~ R CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-1 508639000 Hoazx7L—-tnvxe CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 508640001 17827 L—-rkrya14 SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 508647101 1wz H/i- FRONT COVER
66 062710812 2|3 ~0476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2{¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
81 $34200000 4lvLsrkov 3L SOLENOID CUSHION
117-1 107407003 6|l>x%va37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
1211 107407003 4 xxv437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
122-1 117516001 217K + 437 BOLT, M4.37
118-261-052




. =4B8{% / Machine body / Maschinenghéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

< 0D2-0 >

118-261-052



—

A . EFBIR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxAq NAME OF PARTS RV

<0D2-0> <0D2-0>

2-1 508627001 1224 TOP COVER

23 108520009 1|34t 198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

27 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30-1 508634151 1{vazxzL-+FrL CLOTH PLATE (L)

33-1 S08637001 1027 L-FkR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-1 S08639000 1R A=l S AP WIRVE 35 CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-1 $08640001 170zx7bv—-trkyac4 SUB-CLOTH PLATE

41-1 $08647101 1=z Hi- FRONT COVER

65 $40535001 1R/ HTFE CLOTH GUIDE

66 062710812 2|F+~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2|1¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN §

81 $34200000 4lvLsq1FK2va SOLENOID CUSHION

117-1 107407003 6| 4%T437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

121-1 107407003 4| 2 %437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

1221 | 117516001 | _2\#nrazy | BOLTM437 _ -
<013-d,014-C > <013-1,014-O0 >

2-1 $08627001 1m7224 TOP COVER

23 108520009 1946t 198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1d4at10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1|+ ~2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-2 $40960051 1lvozxrL—rL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 540961001 1HZAXY 14 SLIDE PLATE

33-1 $08637001 1|vazx7L - kR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-2 025080132 1eS¥Hxoams WASHER, PLAINS 8

36-4 544876001 117azx7L~¢+kv3c14 CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE

41-4 544878101 k&S Vit FRONT COVER

66 062710812 2|3+ ~21476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2(¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 5

73 544879001 1f=xHh/—cT314 SUB FRONT COVER

74 108960002 2145 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

117-1 107407003 6| %837 SCREW, SM4.37X9

121-1 107407003 41 xx4837 SCREW, SM4.37X9

122:1_ | 117516001 | _2l#ntazy | BOLTLM437 ] .
<[1/RP1> <[J/RP1>

2-2 $12703001 1224 TOP COVER

25 158437009 1|dat>10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1{7F~10437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-2 $40960051 1lvazx7L-¢rtL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 $40961001 1HARY 14 SLIDE PLATE

33-4 544875001 1lvazx7L—-FR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-2 025080132 1eSH¥Hxoams WASHER, PLAINS 8

36-4 544876001 170x7L-t+rkvac14 CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE

41-4 544878101 1=z H/~ FRONT COVER

60 104450109 2|54+ 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

61 154841009 1746t 168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

62 159150009 1|Fatr205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

63 154841009 1{d4at>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

64 156887001 Tut175 RUBBER CAP, 17.5

66 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2{¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 5

68 $28007001 117714 REAR COVER

69 $28008000 e PEEIAVE 3 REAR COVER PACKING

70 062680812 6|3~ 1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

71 $44877101 12X 14 SLIDE PLATE

72 108960002 3|1Y5%xv357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

73 544879001 1|z hH—-%kT314 SUB FRONT COVER

74 108960002 2|53 9357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

117-2 107407003 5|2x%2437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

121-2 107407003 3| 232437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

122-2 117516001 3% +a37 BOLT, M4.37

124 508673000 1|Tata RUBBER CAP, 14

126 117516001 1|&n a3y BOLT, M4.37

118-261-052




A . {&RB8{% / Machine body / Maschinenghéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

<015-0>

<A Tvarn—y (hE - 235EH 955 —-Y) >
< OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

118-261-052




I

A . % / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |[q7y B o NAME OF PARTS RV
<015-0> <015-0>

2-1 508627001 1|94 TOP COVER

23 108520009 1|Tdat1908 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1|34at>10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 113 ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
30-3 548628001 1lva271L- kL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 540961001 1|2~y 14 SLIDE PLATE

33-1 508637001 1170271 - tR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-2 025080132 1leS¥Hxavs WAGSHER, PLAIN S 8

36-4 544876001 1]7027L-b%¥3c4 CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
41-4 544878101 1=z ni- FRONT COVER

73 544879001 1vxhr-—ts314 SUB FRONT COVER

74 108960002 | 2|45 zv357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

75 548629000 1165y nryysr1sa G LAPPER SET PLATE

76 062680812 | 2|+ ~2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

77 146354001 2|y WASHER, PLAIN 5

78 062711012 | 2|+ ~2476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
79 146354001 2|y Hx WAGSHER, PLAIN 5

117-1 107407003 | 6> x 323437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

121-1 107407003 | 4|v xzva37 SCREW, SM4.37X9

[122-1 | 117516001 | _ 2f#nra37 | BOLT,M437

<AT7Tain—v <OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAPSEAMS 1"~
(hEL5 Q%RISH — ¥)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >

2-1 508627001 119774 TOP COVER

23 108520009 1|96t 198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1|F6a+10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1] ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 10
30-2 540960051 1190270 — kL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 540961001 1|12~VU 14 SLIDE PLATE

33-1 508637001 170271~ kR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-1 508639000 1170270 Frvyxs CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-4 544876001 117027L- %304 CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
41-6 $47181001 1=z Hs5— FRONT COVER

66 062710812 |  2|+~a476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2| % WASHER, PLAIN 5

73-3 547182001 1vxhri—-ks314 SUB FRONT COVER

74 108960002 | 2|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

81 $34200000 | 4|vLs1rovoay SOLENOID CUSHION

117-1 107407003 | 6| x %437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

121-1 107407003 | 4|>x %3437 SCREW, SM4.37X9

122-1 117516001 2|%n ra3z7 BOLT, M4.37
118-261-052

10




B . i - §+4%B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aigulle / Mecanismo

del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

118-261-123
11



B . _L#d - §14ER8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |qTv B Aq NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 $28957001 1|7-vss PULLEY ASSY
1-1 $28958001 1|7-v PULLEY
1-2 $14621001 1|2 %59 % 462048 BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 | 2|7+ rx26350%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 508682001 1|m959R UPPER SHAFT, R
4 508683000 | 1{#13-47-yu TIMING PULLEY, U
5 014770622 | 4|7+t 2x2U6350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 508684101 HPEZITH JOINT ASSY, L
6-1 508685001 1|vE7L JOINT, L
6-2 508686101 1|27 9% 462080 BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 | 4|7+ r 226350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
9 508688051 ICETE WEIGHT
10 062711012 | 2|3 ~2476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
12 104464001 IPEE AT SCREW, SM7.14
13 014770622 | 1|7+ rxxU6354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 118853001 1|7+ b 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 014760622 | 1|7+ F x5 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 508692101 1HnuxsLness THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
16-1 508693001 INVELTPE P NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-2 508694001 IINEL I PP, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 509120001 == knsons NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
16-4 $30086001 IINVELY I TE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
16-4-1 508695001 IVELY LS NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-4-2 100064005 | 1|> x 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
17 107153001 1|5z WASHER
20 145688000 | 1[nuy#mro+1 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
21 062670612 | 2|+ ~a357-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 102630001 1HAuEsPLr1na% SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
23 508696000 | 1|nu#kmxay NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
24 S08697000 | 1|1 U%m 2D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
25 508698001 1|nyxe NEEDLE BAR
30 X HINVETIVE NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
36 018681022 | 2|7 F# r437x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
38 $09124001 IR sy COLLER
39 513385001 2|z 2 2 v357%10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
40 P4 1My 4 NEEDLE PLATE
41 509121001 2[7 452 U357x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
42 $08750001 1HnymsreaL sy NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL
43 014680622 | 2|7+ rAxTa370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
a4 508751001 1|nUmsrpLc— NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER
45 014680622 | 2|7+t A%Ta370#%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
46 $08752001 1nuemsress NEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT
47 155539000 [ 1|#xt>-n DUST SEAL
48 S08753000 | 1[nUm#BSH 2401 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 S08754000 | 1|numasso xaur KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
50 503704002 | 1|tV rH5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
50-1 014770622 | 2|7+ rxxU6354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
51 S08755101 AU FBRY Y41 NEEDLE GUARD BACK SET BRACKET
52 018681022 | 1|7+#. r4a37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
54 014680422 | 1|PFrA3v4a370%2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
118-261-123

12




B. L - §14ERJ{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aigulle / Mecanismo
del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

<012-0, 0D2-0 > <012-T >

<012-5 > <0133, 014-(1, 015-(J>
<A TarnN—y (bl . 23%EA 955 -Y) > -~
< OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM 18-2 - - |

MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

<012-5> <#A7¥3 >;\'—~y (R - 2 D%KEH
c955—3 :
<OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS <0/ RP1>
MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) > 8-2 ~
60-3 60
f -4
G §—37-2

118-261-123
13



B. L - $t#RBR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo

del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Evxda NAME OF PARTS RV

<012-0,0D2-0> <012-0,0D02-0>

8-1 508687001 17590 ARM SHAFT (L)

11-1 508689001 17629529293 NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-1 014760622 3|7+ rA%Us595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

3 S08715016 112 2>\ UUYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)

35-1 S08716301 IAVEEE S XX SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE

37-1 062680812 1|+~ 3437-a0x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

53-1 508756001 1nuysre NEEDLE GUARD REAR
<012-T> <012-T>

8-1 $08687001 1Moo vs7L ARM SHAFT (L)

11-1 508689001 17> Ev950993 NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-1 014760622 3|7+ b A% Us95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

31 S08715016 2|3 2> N JUYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)

35-1 508716301 IAVEEE T EEE SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE

37-1 062680812 1|3 ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

53-2 $40967001 1mvanyssr REAR NEEDLE GUARD (T)
<013-0> <013-0>

8-1 $08687001 1997570 ARM SHAFT (L)

11-2 $12725101 1NUEYsS 093 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-2 152718001 3|7+ b A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

26 081046870 2|0 > Jsa6 ORING, S46

31 508715021 2|3 ¥ 2N UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYT128GAS

35-3 544882001 INAVEE R & & ] NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT

37-1 062680812 1|3 ~2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

53-3 540985201 1 sanugsy REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)

55 540965001 KNV YA & FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

56 062671012 2|3+ ~23357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

57 014680422 NFPFrAXT4377 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

58 540966001 RS AV L & V% £ FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER

59 014680422 VNFPFbA2T43778K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

60-3 540986101 1= NUs4H FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<014-O0> <014-0>

8-1 508687001 1Hy7o9L ARM SHAFT (L)

11-2 $12725101 N AYVE A ] NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-2 152718001 3|7F FAx%Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

26 081046870 2|0Y > Jsa6 ORING, 546

31 $08715022 2|3 22 NYUYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYT128GAS

35-3 544882001 IMAVEE- L&/ & 8 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT

37-1 062680812 1|~ 21437-40Xx8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

53-3 540985201 1yyanysysy REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)

55 540965001 I AVL L A 2 FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

56 062671012 2] ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

57 014680422 VNFPFEXXT4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

58 540966001 HTINUDHSRILY ~ FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER

59 014680422 NPFrX2T8377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

60-3 540986101 1=z U HH FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<013-0/RP1> <013-0/RP1>

8-2 $12724001 2N UPPER SHAFT, L

11-2 $12725101 UNUE sS993 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-2 152718001 3|7+ b A %s595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

26 081046870 2101 > Y546 O RING, S46

31 508715021 2|3 2> VY UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYT128GAS

35-3 544882001 IAVEE L L e NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT

37-2 018681022 1|7+ EN +a37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

53-3 540985201 1osanys sy REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)

55 $40965001 IS YL Y 32 FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

56 062671012 2|3 ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

57 014680422 VNPF b AZXTa377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

58 540966001 RS YAVEX & V2" 25 FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER

118-261-123

14




. b4 - $H4ERHR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aigulle / Mecanismo

del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

<012-0, 0D2-0 >

<012-5>

<FTvain—y (B - 2 2%H - 955 ~-Y) >

< OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM
MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

<012-5 > <HTarn—y (RF - 2 3%H
c 9545 —-) >

<OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

f%-a st

18-2
5

§—37-2

15

118-261-123




B. L#i - $1#BI{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanis

del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

me de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo

REF.NO. CODE [qQ'Ty "PrT; NAME OF PARTS RM
59 014680422 7+ rx2oa37043 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60-3 $40986101 1=y 4H FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<014-0/RP1> <014-0/RP1>
8-2 $12724001 1999591 UPPER SHAFT, L
11-2 $12725101 HVELYEPY R NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-2 152718001 3[7+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
26 081046870 | 2[ov > 4sas ORING, 546
31 508715022 | 2{z ¥ > yuvxizscas NEEDLE, UYT128GAS
35-3 $44882001 1hurs44Tr42 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT
37-2 018681022 1|7+ %0 ra37%x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
53-3 $40985201 1{msonymaen REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)
55 $40965001 1Heznumsrraq FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
56 062671012 | 2|+ ~a357-90x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 17F+ r 225837083 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 $40966001 1=z srkng- FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 175 rx258370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60-3 540986101 1=z rumarn FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<012-5> <012-5>
<ATvarn-vy <OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
(FR2 IBH 5 — )> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >
8-1 $08687001 199 5s, ARM SHAFT (L)
11-1 508689001 17952092 NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-1 014760622 | 3|7+t x 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 S08715016 2|32 3> 1Y UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
35-1 S08716301 1n1s49z14% SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 | 1|3 ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
53-3 $40985201 1msanys sy REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)
55 $40965001 1|=xnumsrrsg FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
56 062671012 | 2|+ ~a357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 | 1|7+ rx2va370%2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 $40966001 ez nus kg - FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 177 r2x258370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
""""""""""" I - 1P T ittt s RUb
60-3______| 540986101 | 1|wInUmyH |l FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
Tt - <HTLIoN=Y " T[<OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAPSEAMS ~~ 1~
(R 2 %BA S - 2)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >
60-4 $45089001 IEE VLY ST FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)3/8
118-261-123

16




C . $t/5%B34% / Needle cooler / Nedelkiihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur

d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-261-124
D . 5 v /3—E8f& / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme & rabat/ Mecanismo de
solapado
<012-5> < * 7Y 3>2/3—Y /OPTION PARTS >
10-2
10-5
10-7
10-10
—
<0130, 014-0,0/RP1 > < 015-0>
10-8 10-9
le @ =
L | B m— —_
/
\
118-261-239

17



C. $1/5HIBAFR / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur

d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE [qTy E> X1 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S08758109 | 1|[nUfhL1%+552>%43 |N/THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 SO8760009 | 1[NV hLr%¥s5%>475 |N/THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 | 2|27y s Esaw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
2 087311215 |  2|nv 7851 F3x12 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X 12
3 S08761100 | 1[AUfrL1%vs 7Tt FELT
118-261-124
D. 7 v /Y—R3{R/Lapper mechanism /Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme a rabat / Mecanismo de
solapado
REF.NO. CODE gty T NAME OF PARTS RMY
<012-5> <012-5>
10-3 113880001 | 1{5vn—-s31a LAPPER 1/4" ASSY
<013-0,014-0,00/RP1> <013-0,014-0,0/RP1 >
10-8 $44912000 | 1[5v/n—1/axuy 3 LAPPER 1/4"XH ASSY
<015-0> <015-0>
109 _____ L 348630001 | 115vi—vaxiers | LAPPER VA'XHGASSY . -
<ATy3ri-v> <OPTION PARTS >
(R 4845~ U H) (MEDIUM MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE)
10-2 115834001 | 1|5wsv—3n16% 3 LAPPER ASSY 3/16" ASSEMBLY
B4 6.04° - S B) (THIN MATERIALS 6.4 GAUGE)
10-5 151584001 | 1|5vss—1am% 3 LAPPER ASSY 1/4"M ASSEMBLY
(RE 955~ S H) (MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE)
10-7 $37818001 | 1|5 /v—38MH% 3 LAPPER ASSY 3/16"MH ASSEMBLY
CBa8Y — VB (THIN MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE)
10-10 $49420001 | 1|5 v/t—316M% 3 LAPPER 3/16" M ASSY
118-261-239

18



. ¥R B3R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

31 30 26

118-261-201



E. $# T R4/ Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

1 S08767001 1|+ 4T 74 LI5=R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)

2 S08768001 1HAH4TPrER PN PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER
3 060680712 | 2|/t > ra37.a0x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

a4 148372001 1|42 %29794 STUD SCREW, M7.94

5 143325001 HAHIFPOPHLIN=IR SPRING

6 S08769001 IER S L DPY; PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

7 110793001 17UEs PIN, COTTER

8 155220000 1|xo3 Py x2LR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

9 154956001 A4z 7oPHrMLI— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|7+ %1 r 635-a0x14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

11 154957001 14T PorMLI—2 SPRING

12 S08770000 1ooxan SHAFT BUSH

13 155539000 182 ro-0 DUST SEAL

14 S08771001 AT PHrLI-LY 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
19 $31012001 1ty Tranevzs ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

20 $31013001 1|#amevssyessry b ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

22 140407001 1|42 WASHER

23 141208001 IER = TIE S Pt SPRING GUIDE

24 145472001 IER e LR T BUSH, PRESSER BAR

25 S00879001 IER S S T GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

26 014760622 1|7+ k239595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

27 154596000 1T r¥YBLLIIN=-9YLT CUSHION

28 S08775000 | 1|r4xxmrLHq PRESSER BAR GUIDE

29 062681412 | 2|3+ ~2437-20x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

30 $08776001 1HA9T751% PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE

31 S08777001 2|4 2837 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
118-261-201

20



/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. ¥R 8% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

<012-0,0D2-0, 012-T >

<012-5>

< OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

< OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE ) >

<*HTali—y (RE - 2 2%88H-9.55—-2) >

<FFoarn—U (hE- 7 I%8H - 485-) >

<012-0 > < 0D2-0 > <012-T>
[ (| ||® @
{‘\\l 4‘\" {‘;" 4
WLp|| W p|| QL : '
_________ _/
<FTa =Y (Z14=F14>T7vb) >
< OPTION PARTS (FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT) >
ﬂ-s
o T T T A
& @10
=y 34 > 9
&

35

21

118-261-201



E. #f T RR/ Presser foot mechanism /StoffdruckerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE [qTy Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<012-0,012-T,0D2-0> <012-0,012-T,0D2-0>
18-1 S08774001 HER X ) PRESSER BAR
21-1 141728001 144 T2 PRESSER SPRING
40-1 P HEDE TR PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 062671212 1|+ ~2357-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 12
40-1-2 520118151 1|Hh521 22 TRIMMING KNIFE
40-1-3 062630612 1]+ ~2238-56x6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
40-1-4 $40546001 1h5ne 4Tz CHAIN GUIDE SPRING
40-1-5 ___|547932001 | 1l>vrhaess [
"""" <012-5> TTT[<012°5> i
<F T grin—-v <OPTION PARTS(FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
(FE 5 a%BAISr—)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE)>
<FToarin-v <OPTION PARTS(FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
(hH 2 %3R8 —V)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE) >
18-1 S08774001 1|44 T#Y PRESSER BAR
21-2 518947001 1+4zsx PRESSER SPRING, -3
34 140407001 2|5 WASHER
40-2 P 1|r4x43 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 100064005 | 1|> 2 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
40-2-2 520118151 1|HS52142 TRIMMING KNIFE
40-2-3 062670412 | 1|+ ~m357-20x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
40-2-4 147871001 |ty PIN
40-2-5 $40358101 IER S E SPRING, M
40-2-6 111105002 1223238 SCREW, SM2.38
40-2-7 540360001 IESETEY SPRING
40-2-8 147932001 1|5 29238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
40-2-9 540374001 | 1|7f>s-si-F | FINGER GUARD
""""""""" R F Y TN T T T T T TS OPTIONPARTS T T T T T
(F4-F1>9798)> (FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT)>
21-2 $18947001 1|44 zscx PRESSER SPRING, -3
34 140407001 2|7 % WASHER
35 $40539001 HER 22 L F TN PRESSER BAR STOPPER
36 154574001 1]# 0 +437 BOLT, SM4.37
37 102571003 1|%v ra37 NUT, SM4.37
38 100645003 | 2(¥##x WASHER
39 117516001 2|#n ra37 BOLT, M4.37
40-3 X 1FF413 F. PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-3-1 $40549101 1|Fr4xa4s F. PRESSER FOOT BOTTOM ASSY
40-3-2 $40544101 ety o804 3 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-3-3 $40555001 IERE DS PRESSER FOOT PIN
40-3-4 $40556001 A4z hornz SPRING
40-3-5 111105002 | 1|22 %238 SCREW, SM2.38
40-3-6 $13085001 1| 229318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
40-3-7 021670202 | 1|+v +2>2357 NUT, 2SM3.57
40-3-8 105161004 | 1|## 2 WASHER
40-3-9 540558001 1|44 T/i% PRESSER SPRING
40-3-10 $40557001 1HAHTARFY b PRESSER SPRING NUT
40-3-11 014680422 | 2|7+ k224374 %K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
40-3-12 $20118151 1HHSX1 A2 TRIMMING KNIFE
40-3-13 062670412 | 1] ~2357-20%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
40-3-14 $36894000 | 1|71>#i-#-¢ FINGER GUARD
118-261-201

22




E . ¥ IR8{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

<013, 014-00>

i

18-2

<0150>

<FTvarn—v (BEHAZRIMEHL) >

< OPTION PARTS (FOR CHAINING-OFF STITCH PRESSER FOOT
FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIAL) >

21-1 18-2
=3
=
=
—40-18
lw]
118-261-201

23




E. #RTBIR /Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Es XA NAME OF PARTS RVY
<013-0,014-0> <013-0,014-0>

18-2 544887001 e = 3 PRESSER BAR

211 141728001 Ay Iz PRESSER SPRING

40-7 X HER 2 A PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-7-1 147871001 6|y PIN

40-7-2 147872001 11F9TM/ix SPRING

40-7-3 S01295001 1|2 % %2.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

40-7-4 147890001 NER R4 IAF SPRING

40-7-5 147932001 1|5 %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

40-7-6 147875001 1|44 TBL/SR SPRING

40-7-7 147876001 1|74 xBS PRESSER FOOT, BS

40-7-8 147877001 1|yv3i4vI3.18 NUT, SM3.18

40-7-9 147878001 1|44 xBS/t% SPRING

40-7-10 062660512 1]+~ % £318-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5

40-7-11 147879001 1% %318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

40-7-12 111105002 1| x%238 SCREW, SM2.38

40-7-13 151572101 121> H~-3-F FINGER GUARD

40-7-14 100064005 1|2 % %9357 SCREW, SM3.57

40-7-15 $20118151 1HS21AR TRIMMING KNIFE

40-7-16 062670412 1|+ ~2357-90x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
"""""""""" <015 OS> T T T T T T T T oS O T T T T T T T T ey

<ATVgiN—-vy <OPTION PARTS(CHAINING-OFF STITCH
(T ARG 1) > PRESSER FOOT FOR HEAVY MATERIALS) >

18-2 544887001 HER 2% 3] PRESSER BAR

211 141728001 ES = FA¢ PRESSER SPRING

40-18 X 1|#yTo 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-18-1 147871001 B = =% PIN

40-18-2 147872001 1A T Mk SPRING

40-18-3 S01295001 1> %x%x238X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

40-18-4 147890001 1AYITFix SPRING

40-18-5 147932001 1[4 %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

40-18-6 147875001 1|44 TBL/SR SPRING

40-18-7 111105002 1|oxxv238 SCREW, SM2.38

40-18-8 151572101 171> H-4~-F FINGER GUARD

40-18-9 100064005 1|2 %x %2357 SCREW, SM3.57

40-18-10 520118151 1rS5R122R TRIMMING KNIFE

40-18-11 062670412 1|~ 2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
118-261-201

24



F . 3 ¢) B84%& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

2930313270333435

5352 49 51

25

118-261-202



F. iX!) Bk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’entrainement /

o de la alimentacidon

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (= & ¢ NAME OF PARTS RV
1 146528102 Aoy s 3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 516498001 1o 2A%x2437 SCREW, SM4.37
1-2 145663001 1| b X437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-3 140165001 1|FavevErh7aw SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 117 GiB
1-5 146402001 VIPFER B PIN
1-6 146403001 1Ty 12828 PLATE SPRING, S
1-7 146404001 1Tz 1r28%L PLATE SPRING, L
1-8 062660512 1|#~2a%318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
1-9 144053001 1AL Yo F390UhAay S ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJ. CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 1F3/15% SPRING, WAVE
1-11 146529001 1|1¥H % WASHER
1-12 048150143 1|bx2¥93amCs RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 146530001 I ESZ2VN=AN FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 1==KnT994520 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 BN =PA L = ) FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2|45 %2238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-17 100025002 2| 2x%3476 SCREW, SM4.76
2 146532001 1{+ovavrE PIN
3 147318000 11> PIN
4 140326009 1|94€>33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3
5 100251001 1|bXx %2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
6 146533001 1AV F FEED ARM
7 018771432 1|7+ F I b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
8 S08870001 1Ty vatay PUSHBUTTON
9 048040342 1{bxTEL RETAINING RING, E4
10 S08871001 1|K2LT91% SPRING
1 153484001 1|4 %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
12 081003670 1{ov > 4prPw3 O RING, PW3
13 146538101 1A Uy FEED SHAFT
14 140327001 2|34+ 263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
15 146539000 A2 VT2 x50L FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
16 146540000 N EFA P EE I FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
17 155144001 NEA PR EEIIvE FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
18 155145000 L EAVE 3% PACKING
19 062670812 3|+ ~a3.57-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
25 146554001 1y E9xo0) 9 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
26 146555001 AN E VD 2 A BV DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH
27 $23359001 1|FHx WASHER
28 140217001 1HA2IV2T49L FEED LINK SHAFT (L)
29 155151000 NERFAEEWT L FEED BAR GUIDE
30 100645003 2|1 H % WASHER
31 062681012 2|73 ~X21437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
32 155177100 1Ko r14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 B PPEE R L = FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 $39086001 1|3-~21357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
35 062681012 2|#~1437-50X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
36 S08876000 UEFAEEE PV E FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
39 146741000 1Yy rhS5~- SET SCREW COLLAR
40 101706001 1|Fx%¥635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
41 146547000 HEFAEES A=k FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
42 146548101 1WA VE1hyTd=eT s FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
43 014780622 17F b ArxT6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
44 S08877001 Ao VE1HhoT=2T7F1 4 SLIDE PLATE
45 107272002 145 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
46 S03704002 1Yy bh5~-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-1 014770622 2|7F b XX T35V K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\Mi6.35
70 S08467000 I AVE 2% PACKING
72 X EFIA FEED DOG
80 $16249001 1Ty oareL R by PUSH BUTTON STOPPER
81 060680512 1]/541 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
118-261-202

26




F . 3% ¢) B$& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

29303132703334 35

5352 49 51

’

27

118-261-202



F. i&!) B{® / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Erxoq NAME OF PARTS RV
<012-0,013-0, 014-0, <012-00,013-0, 014-0J,015-0>
015-0>

20-1 540562001 A9VdLHhydvs 3 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

20-1-1 146544000 vawsktounsav FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

47 $40559001 AoUmFy 3 FEED ARM ASSY

47-1 014770622 FHbA2T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

48 018771432 P+ %l h 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
711 ] 018501022 | 1)7F#nksxio |l BOLT, SOCKETMSX10 _________________

""""" <014-0> <0130 T [
75-1 X A7 YKy 3 FEED DOG ASSY

75-1-1 544902001 RPN FEED DOG

75-1-2 544903001 WL SUB FEED DOG

75-1-3 147880001 | 2fvx3v198 SCREW, SM1.98
"""""""" <0D2-05> T T TTTTTTTTILoDZ0> T
20-2 508872001 HERAEES P2k 2N FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

20-2-1 508873001 HEXDE ST FEED BRACKET ASSY

20-2-2 146544000 UCELLET DY VK FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

21 140207001 1loaxoyy>s5a MAIN FEED LINK BUSH

22 $23359001 IEEES WASHER

23 140209001 PEET DY MAIN FEED LINK

24 140210001 UPEETIIPYETE MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S)

49 140205001 UPEETILTS MAIN FEED ARM

50 018771432 1|7+ %1 r635-40x14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

51 143564001 IPEET DY MAIN FEED SHAFT

52 113431002 15452 WASHER

53 143565001 1+ rage NUT, SM4.76

54 508878001 UL ETDLELH DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY

54-1 062660712 2|+~ 2318-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7

54-2 018771432 1|7+ % b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

55 146556001 L DIPY) DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK

56 148834001 1> 22357 SCREW, M3.57

57 508879001 1usoLn—zsvs DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER ASSY

57-1 018771432 1|7+ % r635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

58 508880001 14 E9F3meyLN- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER

59 146559001 14> %5556 STUD SCREW, M5.56

60 146560101 M=z LEVER SPRING

61 100294002 14> %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

62 109203001 1loves ORING

63 047502242 1|27V 5ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5

64 508881101 1[4 Fuan xRy 14 DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL

65 146563001 2|Fa YLt~ Z P YN STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER STITCH CONTROL
66 025770232 2|eS¥HxFar635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

67 017781412 2|# ) re35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

68 155175051 1ty rzsyes SET SCREW, KNOB

69 155176001 1ty ray SET SCREW

71-2 154965001 2|7+ #I F357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

73 X 1249y x MAIN FEED DOG

74 X ___L_tsEwroysx DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
"""""""""" BT | <OPTiON PARTS(SINGLE NEEDLE, THIN ~~~ """~

(—XeHEYAIE)> MATERIALS,EXTRA FINE FEED DOG) >

72 X AN FEED DOG
118-261-202

28




G . 7— S &RA{® / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller
/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

<[ /RP1 >

118-261-241
29



G. 7 — 5 4%RA% / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller /
Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ex4 NAME OF PARTS RMY
<O/RP1> <O/RP1>
1 $13414201 HF=3~ryovirss PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY
1-1 $12913201 NF=5~ryrss PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 113644001 AU FaAYRYZRY ADJUSTING SCREW
1-1-2 144075001 2(H N k357 BOLT, SM3.57
1-1-3 105161004 2|4 % WASHER
1-1-4 014760622 3|7+ 22 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-2 $12915001 T|=—FnTo942s NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-3 $12916001 1|7-5ovk PULLER ROD
1-4 512821001 U PE & o CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-5 062630612 2 ~1238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
2 $17773001 L A A P N CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY
2-1 018771432 1|7+ +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
3 014770622 1|7+ b x2T6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 $28250001 1N7=-57345vrrY 3 PULLER BRACKET (R) ASSY
6-1 148120000 1NWo52929 x50 CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
6-2 $28252000 HI7=57F9T92580L PULLER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
7 018063022 4|7 F# I b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
8 117608001 2{xJvxE DOWELPIN
1 528253001 HWT=59Fk95y PULLER DRIVING SHAFT
12 140092001 2[ey rh5— SET SCREW COLLAR
13 014680422 4|7+ r 2254377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
14 512918000 HERLPEY" DUST SEAL
15 159150009 1|34at>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
16 $12919001 WF=57F9L- PULLER DRIVING LEVER
17 018061622 1T+ K bex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
18 $12920001 N7=-3veraryy PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT
19 512921001 HEERA-VESS ADJUSTING SCREW
20 $12922001 1Mv=es KNOB
21 148294001 1|7+ bxxT3579%K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
22 $12923001 Heehrzy—7 CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE
23 156265001 1|¥#Hzx WASHER, PLAIN 6
24 107453001 1|¥Hz WASHER
25 110140001 13 +5.56 NUT, M5.56
26 $12924001 1NF=3Lenevs PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
26-1 100526003 2(4 %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
27 110140001 1|9 +556 NUT, M5.56
28 528254001 T=-57L—-46s3 PULLER FRAME ASSY
29 528256001 1W7-524 PULLER SHAFT
30 048090142 HWekxT7J739c9 RETAINING RING, C9
31 107272002 1145 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
32 $12933001 1F=-5Fvsa PULLER BUSH
33 502556001 2{¥H % WASHER
34 107153001 1 ¥H % WASHER
35 105812003 21+ +794 NUT, SM7.94
36 $12934101 WF=-3959F4 3 PULLER CLUTCH ASSY
36-1 513415101 WF-5-95vFsamsz PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY
36-1-1 118853001 1|7+ b 2% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
36-2 509039001 2(75vFy s CLUTCH CLAW
36-3 150604101 6jan ROLLER
36-4 150605001 | 12|75vFE> CLUTCHPIN
36-5 $12900001 { 12|45y F/<x SPRING
37 $12936001 1Wo5vF14 CLUTCH PLATE
38 106128004 3|45%x357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
39 $12937101 HAEYF STUD
40 121007001 1727 Y% bx22437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
41 $28334001 HWo39FLIN- CLUTCH LEVER
42 106128004 3{#5 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
43 512939001 LB E At SPRING
118-261-241

30



G . 7 — S5 #%{fR81% / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller
/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

<[/RP1>

118-261-241
31



G. 7~ 7 &ifR3fR / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller/
Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE |q7TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV

a4 $44906101 1F-5~#~k PULLER GUARD

45 062680612 | 3|+ ~z4.37-a0x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
46 528261101 117-5955v 3 PULLER BRACKET (L) ASSY
46-1 512858000 [ 1|U5~+44x2uF RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)
47 018061622 | 2|7+#x rexis BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

48 117608001 2[zvvses DOWEL PIN

49 $12942001 1|7-5+4x% PULLER PRESSER BAR

50 014760622 | 2|7+ + 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
51 $12943001 1|17=-57vy5anevizs ADJUST SCREW

52 $28263001 1|7-544x/,% PULLER SPRING

53 $28264001 1T-5+4Tmax PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
54 014770622 | 1|P+rx2T6350#%2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
55 062682012 | 1|+ ~z3437-30x20 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X20
56 105234003 | 1|+v ra37 NUT, SM4.37

57 110167001 1|ao ROLLER

58 110168001 HE=PZ, ROLLER SHAFT

59 $12946001 17-574,L¢~ PULLER LIFTING LEVER

60 109239001 1|F3182 943 WASHER, WAVE SPRING

61 $28333001 1|42 29595 STUD SCREW, M5.95

62 159093009 | 1]|n>kn HANDLE

63 112700001 1|2 2 %595 SCREW, SM5.95

64 106588003 | 1|+ r595 NUT, SM5.95

65 047401442 | 1]zx7vu>45e>awa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

66 $28265001 Hrrress GUIDE SHAFT

67 014680422 | 1|7+ rxxva37o %z SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
68 $28266001 1HPerr145 GUIDE PLATE

69 017681012 |  2|#x ra37xi0 BOLT, SM4.37X10

100 $44907001 12F-n%ves STEAL GEAR (65)

101 102538002 | 3|45z v3s7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

105 100257010 | 1{>x %357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

106 021670102 | 1|+v r122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
118-261-241

32




H . TihRI{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

25 23 24 22 21 20

33

118-261-305



H. T#R% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXAq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 508889101 TvAwbr7~ysz V-BELT PULLEY ASSY

1-1 508890001 X b T~y V-BELT PULLEY

1-2 514622001 1|2= 27 r630avv BALL BEARING, 6304VV

2 014780622 2|7F b XX 6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 153734001 2{7 ~ LYY T A2/ PLATE SPRING

4 062680612 2|3+ ~14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

5 508891001 o2 I 9R LOWER SHAFT (R)

6 154886001 R ES WASHER

7 018771432 1| 79K b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

8 508892001 12139 7-Ups 3 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY

9 014770622 2(7+ P A2T6357#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
10 508895002 HERE P2V TIMING BELT

1 508896101 1&2=99459% BALL BEARING ASSY

11-1 508897001 HWezwsooriva BALL BEARING BUSH

11-2 $14623001 1% %75 /re20aDv BALL BEARING, 6204DV

12 014770622 2|7H b X 2T6357F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 508898000 HER S PEY OIL SEAL

14 508899001 1oorv%¥5 SHAFT JOINT

15 014770622 4|7F b X 2T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 508900000 WNI52999280R7 2 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY

17 508903000 IR DUST SEAL

18 081032870 1|loYv > ¥s32 O RING, S32

19 508967001 1222476 SCREW, SM4.76

20 508904000 WI5997280L73 CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY

21 114294001 1oV O RING

22 072600000 112 =% 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000

23 143311001 1|IxX7V974% BEARING COVER

24 143312000 HRZVLTT7889 % BEARING COVER PACKING

25 062670812 3|#+~203.57-490x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-261-305

34




J . Jb—/x—{% / Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del
Presilladora

20 21

<012-0,0D2-0 > <012-T > <012-5,013-1, 0141, 015-(J >

. 2 Yy 42
‘5'2 145—J 152 [

/¢L14'2 J 152 ©—16

10-25 wL 10-2

2% 28N 2 )

14-3
10-3

12-2

118-261-306
35



J. b —I/N—[{% / Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del

presilladora
REF.NO. CODE |q7v Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $40567001 1-n95205443 LOOPER CRANK SHAFT

1-1 148425001 4|7+ FE N +a37X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14

2 018771432 1|7 £ b 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

3 110704001 1o —nay kL K LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER
4 062660412 1] ~2318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

5 540977001 1=nsy LOOPER SHAFT

6 155539000 142k s~n DUST SEAL

7 $08770000 1|oo2480 SHAFT BUSH
8 $08911000 1h—1xS9 2508 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B)
9 140327001 1|96+>63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

20 $08914001 1erdarorys LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM

21 014680622 | 2|7+ hx254379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

22 146624101 1l€rdnvrss LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
22-1 148425001 2|P+EN ra37X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14

23 S08915001 1€ gLi— LONGITUDINAL LEVER

24 014770622 | 2|7+ rx %6350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

25-1 $11588001 1l€rgLri~ss LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT

26 S08917000 1Lii—So 2500 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
27 $08754000 1|\ UB4BY S X 2R KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)

28 $03704002 1levrn5-42 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

28-1 014770622 | 2|7+ k226350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

29 508918001 1l€>3nyres PIN

30 148847001 EZE WAGSHER, PLAIN 4.76

31 110161006 1|5 ras NUT, SM4.76

32 $08919001 1AvyoFameviy ADJUST SCREW

33 508920001 1Asvs b a2 ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
34 062630612 | 2|+~=238-56x6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6

35 508921101 1l€>da7s3 LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY

35-1 $09251001 1€ davzsys LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW
35-1-1 120990001 2|l7Pavvx 22437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

35-2 140313001 1lerdLii—-nsa= LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
37 _._|s11589000 | tlsxbz-n | DUSTSEAL _____
""""" TT[<0D2-0,012-05 T T TTT[<0D2-0, 012-0> """ TTTTTTTTTommmmoe
10-1 508912001 H—nkr4g LOOPER HOLDER

12-1 018771432 1|7+ % b 635-a0X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

14-1 $40569001 1| =1ss LOOPER

15-1 014680422 | 1|7+ hx2va379%K3 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
""""""""" <012-T> I I T X 3 TTTTTTTETTETTTTTTTTYT
10-2 $40976001 1 =skn 4L LOOPER HOLDER

10-3 $40975001 1|—rngkn 4R LOOPER HOLDER

12-2 018771432 | 2|7+ #L b 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14

13 155162001 2|z~—1 SPACER

14-2 $40973001 1|n-ssL LOOPER (L)

14-3 $40974001 1|—seR LOOPER (R)
152 | 014680422 | 2|7s r 2% vazryrs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SV14.37

- <012-5,013-0, 014-0J, <012-5,013-0,014-0, 015-0>  ~ o

015-0>

10-2 $40976001 1| w=sxkn 4L LOOPER HOLDER

10-3 $40975001 1lu—sekn 4R LOOPER HOLDER

12-2 018771432 | 2|7+ # . k635-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14

13 155162001 2{2~—4 SPACER

14-2 $40973001 1ln—st LOOPER (L)

14-3 $40974001 1]u~nR LOOPER (R)

15-2 014680422 | 2|7+t xxJa374%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

16 540996001 2|ho¥ WASHER
118-261-306

36




K . #5707 R94% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

118-261-350

37



K. #8788 38k / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 S08935001 U PE PN WORM

2 014770622 2{7+ b X2 T6359 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3 508936201 1|rRarkERTo2 PUMP ASSY

3-1 144619000 R VN g P WORM WHEEL

3-2 025350332 1leSH¥Hx4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

3-3 062670812 1|+~ 203.57-90x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

3-4 508937101 1|#eon—52-43 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY

3-5 144622001 M EVVEY-IT T DOWEL PIN (E)

3-6 S08939100 1R TH =2 PUMP CASE

3-7 147527000 1R 774 PUMP COVER

3-8 062671012 3|#~2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

39 144875001 17509 PLUNGER

3-10 144876001 1MN753 94 —-i2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

3-11 112467002 1> x %635 SCREW, SM6.35X5

3-12 147528100 BT OIL FILTER

3-13 147529000 R ELE & &S OIL FILTER FLANGE

4 017781412 2|# r6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

5 142359001 Hrrnsx OIL FEEDING PIPE

6 S08940000 1|Fa-Fv3 OIL TUBE ASSY

7 112743001 173e®H4H4T WICK SUPPORT

8 062670612 1|+ ~2357-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

9 151429001 HFa-—Fraa TUBE HOLDER

10 062670612 1|F+~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11 118770001 L AVE 3% PACKING

12 $08943000 HAhsd=oz0b FELT

13 $08944001 17z b x4z FELT SUPPORT

14 062670612 1] ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

15 157840000 117 2 EE3x3 WICK,3X3L=100

16 S08945001 EESTiE i OIL PIPE

17 014680622 HPFbAXT4379K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

18 S08946000 "7z FELT

21 145737001 1|7z AH9T FELT SUPPORT

22 $08948001 1Y RFLN1TUY 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY

23 062670612 2|+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

24 112364001 1Nt antryEszsy OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW

25 159476000 2{¥Hx WASHER

26 S08951001 1EznFa-TJ4 3 OIL TUBE ASSY

27 112351001 Hntanezas OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW

28 159476000 2|1¥H % WASHER

29 155282101 1|lEznFa-J43 OIL TUBE ASSY

30 112359052 2INCANITYXF 2T SCREW

31 159476000 4|95 3 WASHER

32 $08955051 A1 TINE=-T4 OIL FILTER CAP

33 062680812 4|+~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

34 S08956100 1 x1L710058~ OIL FILTER

35 $08957001 HEEP/ T FS OIL FEEDING PIPE

36 081044070 1loJ > %praa O RING, P44

37 $08953001 HHEzFa-TJo s OIL TUBE ASSMBLY

38 112359052 IINTaAnt7yx5s2y SCREW

39 159476000 2(¥Hx WASHER

40 S08958001 11Oy KXt i1 TDY 2 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY

41 062670612 1|+~ 23357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 $09316000 1F1071008-D OIL FILTE (D)

43 062680812 41+ ~N3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

a4 100645003 41¥H % WASHER

45 S09125001 11Fa-FH1F OILTUBE GUIDE

46 062780812 1|+~ 2a635-28x8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8

49 155294100 2i0HhFY OIL FILTER

50 155295001 2|08 F9FHTr4 OIL FILTER FLANGE

51 062670612 4|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

52 151927001 WS UYF72IT00 FELT, CLUTCH

53 112754001 | tfzxwe | 31 .
<0D2-0> <0D2-0>

48 147363000 1172z FELT

118-261-350

38




. % EAFRBI{®R / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

j.' 0 e 32
éa” 731 74 47 @”é/ 31
> P
—————=><———k 4953

> ://////
S 45-1 %—
5 —45.2 . >
P 107 —

59 58 106—&
105<©

104

28 29 30

e T

102 100 101

mSNﬁ_—\%“ o é
T AN

—%°

~

o

39

118-261-418



L. SRIAFBIR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Xq NAME OF PARTS R
1 508961101 1Noa1bv7ora MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|7#~2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 150645009 2|1 P FAINT1TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE, L
6 014680422 HPFrX224377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 508962109 1 rFas 41 TENSION BRACKET
8 062681012 2|#~20437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
27 508965009 RN TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 508966001 1Nt banxsy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 508967001 212 A %876 SCREW, SM4.76
30 118718001 HERET R P SPRING, COMPRESSION
31 508968001 TNrbzxns TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1|#~2437-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
39 100645003 RS WASHER
40 508969201 NWFa9hL 1 P ga THREAD GUIDE
41 018680822 1|7+ K b 437x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
42 143602001 113V vxE DOWEL PIN
45 508971201 IR AVE S A RNV NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 014770622 2|7 AR T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
45-2 018401422 2| 73K baxia BOLT, SOCKET M4x14
47 018771432 1173 KN b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
48 155220000 1|&Z37Y258LR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 508770000 IV EE Y SHAFT BUSH
50 508976001 HAVE SRV NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 500356001 1¥Hx WASHER
52 500383001 1|4 b 556x8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 IR =0 DUST SEAL
54 508977001 A AVR g ST NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7+ # ) b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET S\M6.35-40X14
56 155162001 HAN=Y SPACER
57 508978001 IIAVE S XA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
58 062681012 2(+~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
59 100645003 2|94 % WASHER
68 508981001 HNAVEFEY NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
69 062670612 1|3+~ 2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
71 014680422 H7F FAZTA379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
72 508983001 HWP=bLn)1 o4y ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
73-1 528438001 HWP—bLSfbPLF1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
74 062680812 1|73 ~2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
92 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
94 518530001 1|FrELFH1DY 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 2|/81 > K 437-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
96 518532001 1NFrErkFd1us 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
96-1 146924000 MALYFFYoa THREAD BUSH
97 018680822 2(7FFI Fa37x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
98 518534001 1| Fa1FYTI% SPRING
99 062670512 1]3-~'1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
100 $18535001 A bAYIT RS THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1|7+ K +357x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
102 508992001 1WFrErTbry LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 7+ HI F357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
104 508987001 L R % THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
105 144504001 2|11 bTFIYS DISC, THREAD GUIDE
106 144505000 HLbPoF18% SPRING
107 155510001 HerFa923Y b TENSION NUT
108 508993101 1"WFoExt bl TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
110 105161004 1| ¥4 % WASHER
1M 508994001 21 FLESA PP THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 2|/¢1 > K318-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
114 144075001 1]Kn +357 BOLT, SM3.57
115 105161004 1|94 % WASHER
116 540572001 HoatbFoELY 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 2({7H b+ X2Ta377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
120 540570001 WA PP RS1 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
121 060670812 2|/%4 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
126 062670512 1|#~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
127 105161004 1| ¥H % WASHER
128 512882001 1 Rk § THREAD GUIDE
129 525818051 HFaveyLiK-—2 by STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
130 062350612 1|+~ 2aM3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
118-261-418

40




L . %83FR81% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensi6n del hilo

< 012-0,0D2-0 >

I

! §— 1231 f 24
®&—124-1 P Ern
- 122-1 oy

<F T garii—
/ OPTION PARTS >

73-2 75 7677

5]

<FTogrn=vy
(FE - 2 Q%A
c 955 ~) >

< OPTION PARTS (FOR
SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM
MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

<012-5 >

<013-d, 0141, 015-(1>

18-3

ﬂ 70-2

41

118-261-418



L. SREATFREHR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Eraq NAME OF PARTS RV

<0D2-0,012-0> <0D2-0,012-0>

10-1 508963001 2{1 rFaASHTL 1 T F 1 TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-1 508964001 2{n ¥ SPACER

12-1 110813001 2[ny 1 rTFa NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-1 159574101 21 rFay o Es TENSION STUD

14-1 110832009 | 2|1 rFIHL#S5TT TENSION DISC FELT

15-1 144103009 | 2|1 rFami¥S44I TENSION DISC PRESSER

16-1 145446001 A1 rFam o3 DISC, TENSION

17-1 $30564000 | 2{ramozmIvHx TENSION SPRING WASHER

18-1 144104001 HINVEES =L PILE THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

19-1 144110001 1Hoau—1 b FamSx THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 $30565003 11 rFasoFy b TENSION NUT, RED

23 $30565003 11 rFamory TENSION NUT, RED

70-1 508982001 1yt res NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

91-1 508970001 11 7o F4s THREAD GUIDE, $

113-1 155313001 Hmon-ntrrerq LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

122-1 $40571001 181 PoF1F LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-1 062670612 1|+ ~2357-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

124-1 105161004 | 1|¥#% WASHER

125-1 155313001 | 1|97h=nq 7oA LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

""""""""""" [ T<0125,013°5, 09400, T [<012-5,013-00, 014-00, 045.07S """ -

015-0>

3 150644009 e rPoF 150 Ts THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)

5 014680422 17+ r2298379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10-2 $08963001 AR DY PR D TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-2 508964001 4lne ¥ SPACER

12-2 110813001 Alnyqrrerg NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-2 159574101 a1 rFas oy TENSION STUD

14-2 110832009 | 4|4 rF3H 45Tt TENSION DISC FELT

15-2 144103009 | 4|1 53924544 TENSION DISC PRESSER

16-2 145446001 8|1 rFanm s DISC, TENSION

17-2 S30564000 | 4|x3mszmzHsz TENSION SPRING WASHER

19-2 144110001 2[5 h—Rg b FIH L THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 $30565003 11 rFamory b TENSION NUT, RED

22 $30565002 1|1 rFamo5y b TENSION NUT, GREEN

23 $30565003 1M1 rFam o5y TENSION NUT, RED

24 $30565002 11 rxamery TENSION NUT, GREEN

91-2 512882001 1M1 r7PoH1 THREAD GUIDE

93 $12882001 11 r7Per1 THREAD GUIDE

113-2 512882001 11 r7e+1 THREAD GUIDE

122-2 540571001 2[o21 b7 1k LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-2 062670612 | 2|+ ~n357-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

124-2 105161004 | 2|+# % WASHER

1252 | 312882001 | 1|4b7edrq | THREADGUIDE

- <0125> <012-5> T TTTTTTTTTTm s o

18-2 144104001 21/t b FIH LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

70-1 _____L 508982001 | 1|nudbny ] NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
<013-00,014-01, 015-0> <013-0,014-0,015.0> ~~~ """ o

18-3 148851001 2{nu 1 rFay Lk TENSION SPRING

70-2______| 344911001 | \nVAkmy ] NEEDLETHREADGUIDE = -
<012-T> <012-T>

3 150644009 | 1|4 r7oF 111 Ts THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)

5 014680422 17+ r 2298379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10-2 508963001 41 rFansd11r7LFq TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-2 $08964001 alhne ¥ SPACER

12-2 110813001 ANy rPeFg NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-2 159574101 A1 rFam o £y TENSION STUD

14-2 110832009 | 4|1 rF39 45T b TENSION DISC FELT

118-261-418

42




L . 5 IAFEA{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

< 012-0,0D2-0 >

13-1

125

o Y

™ -z

254N

<012-5,013-0, 014-03, 015-0 >

<F T arn-=-y
/ OPTION PARTS >

73-2 75 76 77

5

<FTarn=v
(hE - 2 D%k
+ 9.5 =) >

< OPTION PARTS (FOR
SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM
MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

L)
@}——78

<012-5>

70-1

<0133, 014-03, 015-(] >

O

18-3

U 70-2

43

118-261-418




L. RIM-FRAHR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RV
15-2 144103009 A4 bFIAYLHSFHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
16-2 145446001 8|1 rFaLHS DISC, TENSION
17-2 $30564000 4173 N RI9THFHX TENSION SPRING WASHER
18-2 144104001 2|\ b FAY LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19-2 144110001 2|22 — NS pFIAH KR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 530565003 M bFaAho+v b TENSION NUT, RED
22 $30565002 A bFaYo+Y b TENSION NUT, GREEN
23 $30565003 1N bFaAh oy b TENSION NUT, RED
24 $30565002 N bFAGLFIY b TENSION NUT, GREEN
70-1 508982001 AV ER X & NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
91-2 512882001 1Hrb7er1 THREAD GUIDE
93 512882001 1N be7oH1 THREAD GUIDE
113-2 $12882001 U ER A% THREAD GUIDE
122-1 $40571001 o814 b PLF+1F LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)
123-1 062670612 1|+ ~2357-30x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
124-1 105161004 1| H % WASHER
125-2 512882001 117 THREAD GUIDE
""""""""""""" [ <E T TN ST T T T <OPTIONPARTS S T T T T T T T
73-2 508984001 1$IFFooacrsqs SUB TENSION BASE
75 112300001 IRTAVE S & 4 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
76 112299001 L AVE & W % B VIS 3 COIL SPRING
LA 12301001 | Asgrazaas SHOULDER SCREW, M3, 18
SFTTTRTY <OPTION PARTS(FOR SEWING LAP SEARTS ™1
(PR 2 I#EEHIST—T)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >
78 115904001 AV R @ T THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
118-261-418




. B S E8{F / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 012-3, 0133, <A T aiN—J
014-0, 0150 > / OPTION PARTS >
17

< 012-0,0D2-0 >
90-1-15-1—6-

90-1-12 90-1-14

-1- 90-1-16-1 90-1-9
90.1-6 g 90-1-16-3
l 90-1-5
90-1-15-17" E 90-1-15-4
90-1-16-2T ¢ 90-1-11

90-1-15-1
90-1-10-1 90-1-8
90-1-3—4 8
90-1-2

90-1-1
|
90-1-10 2j o
B &—90-1-4-1
90-1-10-3 &——90-1-4-2
< 012-T, 012-5, 2——090-2-711
013-0, 014-00, 90-2-15-1—2"1 90-2-15-2

015-0> 90-2-16-1 &, _L== 0.2.1 4
=B — ;

90-2-12 e 90-2-5

<[d/RP1 >

%

<HToarn—Y (F4—=F1>97v A 90-2-2
/ OPTION PARTS 90-2-1
( FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT ) >

;:2_12 et 90-2-8 g\'
90-2-10-2 90-2-4-1-@ T90-2-10-2
90-2-1 0-335 90-2-4-2 & 90-2-10-3

O BROBMIEEET S EFHNET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

45

118-261-910




Z. (HIRSHBAR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS Y
4 101572101 1|2 Y27 555x190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
5 118837001 1|32 5%734x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
6 $01943001 1ensEs2527516 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
7 146049001 1ens #2152 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
8 142721001 1|6n o %5 2543 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
10 150335001 1|6 9 % 218 F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
13 105343001 1|x#izL o Faxe WRENCH, 8X9
18 117466000 | 1{e>+v b PINCETTE
19 506701000 | 1|®u#415-23 POLY OILER ASSY
20 145277205 | 1|t1n2>2 OIL TANK
26 149247001 117495z CHAIN ASSY
35 147919051 | 4|®w>o o4 RUBBER CUSHION
36 509001101 1|74y %1k CHAIN GUIDE
40 $06704001 1lovacrrn SILICONE OIL
41 140759000 | 1|v3a-4 FUNNEL
42 144224001 1|k ThIc= HEAD COVER
43 $09002009 | 1|~k AHss— BELT COVER
a4 102424004 | 2|y x2va37 SCREW, M4.37
130 511561001 2[{ryTmrrs HEAD SPOOL PLATE
131 511562001 | 4|hroxwnPaeHi b BOLT
132 100666002 | 4|=iE4 % s5x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
133 025080336 | 12|es¥ #2458 WASHER, PLAIN L 8
134 028080242 | 8|/xx+¥ %228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
135 021080106 | 12|>v r12 a8 NUT, 1 M8
136 032461606 | _ 2|+ vAE7xvasxie | WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X 16
"""""" <0D2-0,012-0> <0D2-0,012-0> """ TTTTTTTTTTOo o
90-1 S40574009 | 1|4 F274 12 32DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
90-1-1 150180001 | 2|94 +5 SPOOL STAND BASE
90-1-2 150182000 | 2|xF—-n=v b SPOOL MAT
90-1-3 126863001 | 2|z7-A4vi3 SPOOL CUSHION
90-1-4 502775001 1151 725¢€Y ra PIPE SCREW SET, A
90-1-4-1 150206002 | 1|es¥ 4216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-1-4-2 $38648001 1]6h 7% russs NUT, U5/8-28
90-1-5 504109001 11 rPoF1o4TRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-1-6 142997001 11 r7PoH13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
90-1-7 $40640001 1asantr7seyrvs COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
90-1-7-1 150174000 | 1|as5axvvy COLUMN CAP
90-1-8 156112003 | 1|3>an17p COLUMN PIPE, D
90-1-9 150173003 | 1{asavas>t COLUMN JOINT
90-1-10 521798001 | 2|27 -nzxvey b SPOOL SCREW SET
90-1-10-1 150179002 | 2|x7-nv 4B SPOOL SHAFT, B
90-1-10-2 028050246 | 2{/<x4#H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-1-10-3 021500106 | 2[1>2+v rs NUT, 1 M5
90-1-11 150185009 | 1|1 r7oF k4 — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-1-12 138843001 19T Hmy£5 JOINT
90-1-13 S02778002 | 1|x7—nkug—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
90-1-14 S02786002 | 1|zLYKENnLH-432 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
90-1-15 $40641001 1RAT-ASI%5+Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
90-1-15-1 021500106 | 4[1>a2+V ks NUT, 1 M5
90-1-15-2 $37038001 1|3~k 5 H5%14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
90-1-15-3 $37037001 1|3 ~3 k5 #5%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
90-1-15-4 062501406 | 2{+~a5%x12 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-1-16 . 540643001 1hAd—yx72542y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
90-1-16-1 014060632 | 2|77k x6x67#% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
90-1-16-2 021500106 | 1[1>2+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
90-1-16-3 $37037001 1|~k 5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
118-261-910

46




Z . (1B 5aBI{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 012,013,
014-0, 015>

T

17

<FToarn-v
/ OPTION PARTS >

< 012-0,0D2-0 >

90-1-12

90-1-6 g90-1-16-1

| 90-1-5 /
90'1'15"TP ~~<—90-1-15-4
-16-27 = 90-1-11

90-2-6
90-2-10-1
90-2-3
<FTarn—-v (F4=F1>57v +AH) 90-2-2
/ OPTION PARTS 90-2-1

( FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT ) >

% 12 90-2-10-2
90-2-10-3

90-1-10-1 90-1-15-1 00s
90-1-3———H #
90-1-2 !
90-1-1 8——90-1-15-3
90-1-10-2 '
90-1-10-3j '382]22 ;
< 012-T, 0125, 8——90-2-7-1
0130, 0140, 90-2-15-1—27[1 & ——90-2-15-2
015-C] > 90-2-16-1 \ = : 0-2-14
90-2-12 90-2-5 90-2-16-2 9(.2-17-3

! 90-2-
890241
90-2-4-2—& 90-2-10-3

O FMBRDBMRBEETHZEFHYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

O Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

47

118-261-910



Z. fTIRSMFR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY Eraq NAME OF PARTS RV
<012-T,012-5,013-0, <012-T, 012-5, 013-0,014-0, CO/RP1>
. 014-0, O/RP1>

90-2 $29854109 1{1 F25 412 34DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
90-2-1 150180001 Alnrys SPOOL STAND BASE
90-2-2 150182000 | 4|zx7-n=v b SPOOL MAT
90-2-3 126863001 4|z27-novoa SPOOL CUSHION
90-2-4 502775001 11151 7%5€Y kA PIPE SCREW SET, A
90-2-4-1 150206002 1le5¥%Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-2-4-2 $38648001 1|62+ rusme NUT, U5/8-28
90-2-5 $04109001 1A rPor 149 THEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-2-6 142998101 11 rPoH14 THREAD GUIDE, 4
90-2-7 $40640001 1as5ang7vy 79 COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
90-2-7-1 150174000 11asaxvv7 COLUMN CAP
90-2-8 156112003 1|25 417D COLUMN PIPE, D
90-2-9 150173003 1|asavarcr COLUMN JOINT
90-2-10 $21798001 4|27 -nxveyr SPOOL SCREW SET
90-2-10-1 150179002 | 4|z7-1 S48 SPOOL SHAEFT, B
90-2-10-2 028050246 | 4|/<x4 %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-2-10-3 021500106 | 4[1>a3v+s NUT, 1 M5
90-2-11 150185009 1M1 rPoF1hns— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-2-12 138843001 1|49 fnvEs JOINT
90-2-13 S02778002 | 2|27 -AkAH—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
90-2-14 502786002 | 2|zLY KN Hi-232 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
90-2-15 540641001 HRT=AS925€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
90-2-15-1 021500106 | 4|12+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
90-2-15-2 $37038001 1]~k S545x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
90-2-15-3 $37037001 1] ~2 kS5 4¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
90-2-15-4 062501406 | 2|+~as5x1a SCREW, PAN M5X 14
90-2-16 540642001 1|27-AS2254Y 1B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
90-2-16-1 021500106 | 2[{1>2+Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
90-2-16-2 $37038001 1|~2ak545x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
90-2-16-3 $37037001 1|~ E545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
90-2-17 $40643001 AT~V EF25€Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
90-2-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ r x6x64# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
90-2-17-2 021500106 1119249 ks NUT, 1 M5
90-2-17-3 $37037001 1| ~3E5¥5x32 } SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
""""""""""" [T T[<0D2-0,012-0% "7 T [<0D2-0, 01205 Tt
LI 508715116 | _1|3s>nvioors | NEEDLE ASSY, #100__

- 7 <013-0,015-0> <013-0,015-0> T TTTTTTTTTTTTTT -
1 $08715121 113vony1304 3 NEEDLE, 130 ASSY
""""""""""" T [<013-O05> T T T T T3> T T T T T ey
1 08715122 |  1|35>/1V1407 3 NEEDLE, 140 ASSY
""""""""""" TTTI<012-0,013-0,014-0, T [<012-0,013-00, 094-0,015-.05 """

015-0>
17 118064001 1len o5 R/5+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
""""""""""" T <ORPIS T T T T T T TTTTTTTIORPS T T T T T T T e e
21 107780001 1|2 v 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
71 $09021100 1]19v =z GREASE
""""""""""" <A T s I OPTIONPARTS T T T T T
(F1—-F1257y FE)> (FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT) >

12 107779001 1|z /846x7 WRENCH, 6X7
""""""""""" <A T TN E T T T <OBTION PARTS S T T T T T
22 147893009 144757314 TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 | 2|+v r1>2a NUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 | 2|+~24x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
25 116016001 2{~EN b2 PEDAL STOPPER
118-261-910

48




Gal . ' — T EB&—%i3& / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment

/ Lista d‘ePiezas de calibradores

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTO.

St No. of needles
i Specificatlons
—— %4) A Feed method
MADE IN — 41 Devices
gas;i]
Spedifications 012-0 012-T 012-5 0D2-0
1:H%a5be/f)b $28933-003 528933-004 $28933-005 $528933-006
Bk b - HhEEE chiE - ke chE - 2 J%KEH i - AR
Application Plain Stitching Plain Stitching Binding Stitching Plain Stitching
§H8(=)
No. of Needles 1 2 2 1
&t M(mm)
Needle Spacing(mm) - 04 6.4 -
$t1k X 48 ﬁ ﬂ
Needle Clamp Assembly o) O O O O o)
©)] © © © © ®
S17480-101 $40962-001 540987-101 S17480-101
>N B~ ) ®N |
I K\ N K\
Presser Foot Assembly q, qf, L_/ "km_/
S40541-101 S$40969-101 S40990-201 S40952-101
© © ©
U U il ”
$HE i g !
Needle Plate EI 0 | EI
© | © I © ©
$40538-001 $40964-001 540989-001 S40538-001
| E & Tl )]
=\ ] E :: it N $40954-001_ ____
Feed Dog H g = H -
S5 S iR Het
$40565-001 $40972-001 $40995-001 $40955-001
= /=1 | ____ S40973-000_ | ____. S40973-.001_ |
Looper ? ?
$40569-001 $40974-001 $40974-001 S$40569-001
2
NY g4 @ % ______ $40985-201
Needle Guard : =
[
CRET
508756-001 S40967-001 $40986-001 S08756-001

49




Ga2 . s — 885 —835R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment

/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

013-5 013-6 014-5 014-6 015-5 015-6
$28933-008 $28933-009 $28933-010 528933-011 $28933-013 528933-014
B - 2 Q%48 | B4 - 225488 | M- 22%80 | Y- 20580 | Y- 82 2560 | Y - 2 o%sE
Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
2 2 2 2 2 2
6.4 7.2 6.4 7.2 6.4 7.2
0 O 0O O O 0
© © © © ®@ ©
$40987-101 $40987-101 $40987-101

$44888-001 544892-001 $44891-001 $44894-001 $48633-001 $48636-001
® ® O it erm ®
U H Sl ol i Q
® ® O O
1o fE== 19 =
$44883-001 $44885-001 $44884-001 $44886-001 $44883-001 $44885-001
15 g ﬁ HH ﬂa : HE i :EE
HE yasl ) mE Ziéﬂg ZIQEE vaSlyims IJEIE z
Sz STHAR HAt £ A e
$44904-001 $44904-001 $44901-001 $44901-001 S44904-001 S$44904-001
| ___S40973-001_ __f . $40973-001 | __s40973.001 ___|_ __s4oo73:001 _ | __ S40073-001 ___| __ $40973-001_ __
$40974-001 S40974-001 S$40974-001 $40974-001 S$540974-001 $40974-001
[=—LO LA LA [ 2 P LA\
) § 4, 2, 4, U U
$40985-201 $40985-201 $40985-201 $40985-201 $40985-201 $40985-201
= - = U D P = B = - =
CE=T CEf CP=T CPf CP=T CP=f
$40986-001 $40986-001 $40986-001 $40986-001 $40986-001 $40986-001

50




Ga3 . & — JEB&h—Ti% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment

/ Lista d ‘ePiezas de calibradores

Presser Foot Assembly

1%
Specifications for 012-0 for 012-0 for 012-5 for 012-5
mﬁzgf’ v Option Option Option Option
\ WALR AT < — | Mk (GEAT 1 -
A& T4 >T 7y M) T4>T7y M) L - 2 Q%R Pl - % 2R
Application Plain Stitching (Thin Plain Stitching (Medium Thick Bindibg Stitching Bindibg Stitching
W/ Feeding Presser Foot) | W /Feeding Presser Foot)
FHEUE)
No. of Needles ! ! 2 2
§trh(mm)
Needle Spacing(mm) - - 48 9.5
§tik X 48 ﬁ ﬁ
Needle Clamp Assembly o) o) O O
) @) © ©
S17480-101 S$17480-101 S$47216-001 $45085-001
BRI

$40548-001 $40548-001
®
§iR I;I [I
Needle Plate I:I El
© © © |
$40538-001 $40538-001 $47218-001 S45087-001
| E |2 il 0
e8] H H HE F HEE
Feed Dog = i H |
HEH SEEE :HF: iR
S40564-001 (ARB)
(EXTRA FINE FEED DOG) $40565-001 S47221-001 $45092-001
= == | | = |----- S40973-001 _ ____[_____ §40973-001_ _ _ _ _|
Looper ﬁ ﬁ
$40569-001 $40569-001 $40974-001 $40974-001
o | R
Ny E} $40985-201 $40985-201 ]
Needle Guard e -
T T
$08756-001 $08756-001 $40986-001 S45089-001

51




Gad . 7' — U #&—555R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

for 013-5 for 013-6 for 014-5 for 014-6
Option Option Option Option
i) - 2 2%4RH %) - 2 %638 [7%) - 2 2%RH E4 - 2 %48
ZHES PRME IS ZHRAIC
Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
2 2 2 2
6.4 7.2 6.4 7.2
0 O Q 0
@ © © o
$40987-101 $44880-001 $40987-101
$48638-001 S4B641-001 $48639-001 $48642-001
G e o o
Il Il - ol
@ ®
1o jE=m 19 i
$44883-001 $44885-001 $44884-001 $44886-001
AR Einilis i ﬂg H ‘EE
$44904-001 $44904-001 $44901-001 $44901-001
| _____S40973.001 _______L______ S40973-001 L _______ S40973-001_ ______[_______ 840973001 __ ____
$40974-001 $40974-001 $40974-001 $40974-001
=D | R | R | R
$40985-201 540985-201 $40985-201 $40985-201
P = CPIf P
$40986-001 $40986-001 $40986-001 $40986-001

52



5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Page
S00017001 JA -102 2 508653001 |A -48 2 508774001 {E -18-1 22
500075000 |A -90-3 2 508665001 |A -100 2 E -18-1 22
S00313009 A -24 2 508667001 fA -105 2 S08775000 |E -28 20

A -123 4 508668001 |A -108 2 508776001 |E -30 20
500356001 L -51 40 508670000 |A -116 4 508777001 |E -31 20
500383001 |L -52 40 508671101 |A -119 4 508870001 |F -8 26
500879001 |E -25 20 508672000 |A -120 4 508871001 |F -10 26
S01295001 {E -40-7-3 24 S08673000 |A -124 8 508872001 |F -20-2 28
E -40-18-3 24 A -128 4 508873001 |[F -20-2-1 28
501943001 |Z -6 46 508674000 |A -138 4 508876000 |F -36 26
502556001 |G -33 30 508675000 {A -139 4 508877001 |F -44 26
502606000 |A -5 2 508682001 |B -3 12 508878001 |F -54 28
502775001 {Z -90-1-4 46 508683000 |B -4 12 S08879001 {F -57 28
Z -90-2-4 48 508684101 |B -6 12 508880001 |F -58 28
502778002 |Z -90-1-13 46 508685001 {B -6-1 12 508881101 |F -64 28
Z -90-2-13 48 508686101 |B -6-2 12 508889101 {H -1 34
502786002 |Z -90-1-14 46 508687001 |B -8-1 14 508890001 |H -1-1 34
Z -90-2-14 48 B -81 14 508891001 |H -5 34
503704002 |B -50 12 B -8-1 14 508892001 |H -8 34
F -46 26 B -8-1 14 508895002 |H -10 34
J -28 36 B -8-1 16 508896101 |H -11 34
504109001 |Z -90-1-5 46 508688051 |B -9 12 508897001 | H -11-1 34
Z -90-2-5 48 508689001 |B - 11-1 14 508898000 |H -13 34
S06701000 |Z -19 46 B -111 14 508899001 |H -14 34
$06704001 |Z -40 46 B -11-1 16 S08900000 {H - 16 34
507317001 {A -90-6 2 508692101 |B -16 12 508903000 | H -17 34
508467000 |F -70 26 508693001 B -16-1 12 508904000 | H -20 34
508627001 |A - 2-1 6 508694001 |B -16-2 12 S08911000 |J -8 36
A -2-1 6 508695001 |B - 16-4-1 12 508912001 §J -10-1 36
A -2-1 6 508696000 |B -23 12 508914001 |J -20 36
A -2-1 8 508697000 jB -24 12 508915001 {J -23 36
A -2-1 8 508698001 |B -25 12 508917000 {J -26 36
A -2 10 508715016 |B -31 14 508918001 |J -29 36
A -2 10 B -31 14 508919001 |J -32 36
508628000 |A -3 2 B -31 16 508920001 |J -33 36
508631000 |A - 16 2 508715021 |B -31 14 508921101 |J -35 36
508633101 |A -26 2 B -31 14 508935001 | K -1 38
508634151 |A -30-1 6 08715022 |B -31 14 508936201 | K -3 38
A -30-1 8 B -31 16 508937101 | K -3-4 38
508637001 {A -33-1 6 S08715116 |2 -1 48 508939100 | K -3-6 38
A -33-1 6 508715121 |Z -1 48 508940000 |[K -6 38
A -33-1 6 S08715122 |z -1 48 508943000 |[K -12 38
A -331 8 508716301 |B -35-1 14 508944001 | K -13 38
A -3341 8 B -35-1 14 508945001 | K -16 38
A -33-1 10 B -351 16 S08946000 |K -18 38
A -33-1 10 S08750001 |B -42 12 508948001 {K -22 38
508639000 |A -35-1 6 S08751001 |B -44 12 508951001 |K -26 38
A -35-1 6 508752001 |B -46 12 508953001 | K -37 38
A -35-1 6 S08753000 |B -48 12 S08955051 }K -32 38
A -35-1 8 508754000 |B -49 12 508956100 | K -34 38
A -35-1 10 b -27 36 508957001 fK -35 38
S08640001 A -36-1 6 508755101 jB -51 12 508958001 | K -40 38
A -36-1 6 508756001 |B -53-1 14 508961101 L -1 40
A -36-1 6 S08758109 |C -1 18 508962109 |[L -7 40
A -36-1 8 508760009 |C -1-1 18 508963001 |L -10-1 42
508642001 |A -38 2 S08761100 |C -3 18 L -10-2 42
508646100 |A -40 2 508767001 JE -1 20 L -10-2 42
508647101 {A -41-1 6 508768001 }E -2 20 508964001 |L -11-1 42
A -41-1 6 508769001 |[E -6 20 L -11-2 42
A -411 6 508770000 |E -12 20 L -11-2 42
A -4141 8 b -7 36 508965009 |L -27 40
508651001 JA -42 2 L -49 40 508966001 JL -28 40
508652000 JA -43 2 508771001 JE -14 20 508967001 J|H -19 34

53




35| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO. Pagd
08967001 |L - 29 40 $12933001 |G - 32 30 $30565002 [L -24 a2
$08968001 |L -31 40 $12934101 |G -36 30 L -24 44
508969201 L -40 40 $12936001 |G -37 30 $30565003 [L - 21 42
508970001 |L -91-1 42 $12937101 |G -39 30 L -21 42
$08971201 |L -4s5 40 $12939001 |G -43 30 L -21 a4
$08976001 |L -50 40 $12942001 |G -49 32 L -23 a2
$08977001 |L -54 40 $12943001 |G -51 32 L -23 42
$08978001 |L -57 40 $12946001 |G -59 32 L -23 a4
$08981001 |L -68 40 $13085001 |E -40-3-6 22 §31012001 |E -19 20
$08982001 |L -70-1 42 $13385001 |B -39 12 $31013001 |E -20 20

L -70-1 42 $13414201 |G -1 30 $34200000 |A - 81 6

L -70-1 a4 $13415101 |G -36-1 30 A -8t 6
$08983001 |L -72 40 $14621001 |B -1-2 12 A -81 6
$08984001 |L -73-2 44 $14622001 |H -1-2 34 A -81 8
508987001 |L -104 40 $14623001 |H -11-2 34 A -81 10
$08992001 |L -102 40 $16249001 |F -80 26 $36894000 |E -40-3-14 | 22
$08993101 [L -108 40 $16498001 |F - 1-1 26 $37037001 |2 -90-1-15-3 | 46
$08994001 |L - 111 40 $17773001 |G -2 30 Z -90-1-16-3 | 46
$09001101 [z -36 46 $18530001 |L -94 40 Z -90-2-15-3 | 48
$09002009 |z -43 46 $18532001 |L -96 40 Z -90-2-16-3 | 48
$09021100 [z -71 48 $18534001 |L -98 40 Z -90-2-17-3 | 48
$09039001 |G -36-2 30 $18535001 |L -100 40 $37038001 |z -90-1-15-2 | 46
$09120001 |B -16-3 12 $18947001 | -21-2 22 Z -90-2-15-2 | 48
509121001 |B -41 12 E -21-2 22 Z -90-2-16-2 | 48
509123101 |A -34 2 $20118151 |E  -40-1-2 22 $37818001 |D - 10-7 18
$09124001 |B -38 12 E -40-2-2 22 $38648001 |z -90-1-4-2 | 46
$09125001 |K -45 38 E -40-3-12 | 22 Z -90-2-4-2 | 48
$09251001 |J -35-1 36 E -40-7-15 | 24 $39086001 |F -34 26
$09316000 |K -42 38 E -40-18-10 | 24 540358101 |E - 40-2-5 22
$10774001 |A -14 2 $21798001 |z -90-1-10 | 46 $40360001 |E -40-2-7 22
$11561001 |z -130 46 z -90-2-10 | 48 $40374001 |E -40-2-9 22
511562001 [Z - 131 46 $23359001 [F -22 28 $40532101 |A -12 2
$11588001 |J -25-1 36 F-27 26 540533001 |A -115 4
$11589000 [J -37 36 $25818051 |L -129 40 $40535001 |A -65 6
$12703001 |A -2-2 8 $28007001 |A -68 8 A -65 6
$12724001 |B -8-2 14 $28008000 |A -69 8 A -65 8

B -82 16 $28250001 |G -6 30 $40539001 |E -35 22
$12725101 |B - 11-2 14 $28252000 |G -6-2 30 $40544101 |E  -40-3-2 22

B -11-2 14 $28253001 |G - 11 30 $40546001 |E - 40-1-4 22

B -11-2 14 $28254001 |G -28 30 $40549101 |E - 40-3-1 22

B -11-2 16 $28256001 |G -29 30 $40555001 |E  -40-3-3 22
$12821001 |G -1-4 30 $28261101 |G -46 32 $40556001 |E  -40-3-4 22
$12858000 |G - 46-1 32 $28263001 |G -52 32 $40557001 |E  -40-3-10 | 22
$12882001 {L -91-2 42 $28264001 |G -53 32 $40558001 |E  -40-3-9 22

L -91-2 44 $28265001 |G -66 32 $40559001 |F  -47 28

L -93 42 528266001 |G -68 32 $40562001 |F - 20-1 28

L -93 44 28333001 |G -61 32 $40567001 [J -1 36

L -113-2 42 $28334001 |G -41 30 $40569001 |J - 14-1 36

L -113-2 44 $28438001 |L - 73-1 40 $40570001 |L -120 40

L -125-2 42 $28802001 |A -90 2 $40571001 [L - 122-1 42

L -125-2 44 $28803001 |A -90-1 2 L -122-1 44

L -128 40 $28804001 |A -90-2 2 L -122-2 42
$12900001 |G -36-5 30 528809201 |A -20 2 $40572001 [L -116 40
$12913201 |G -1-1 30 528810051 |A -15 2 $40574009 |z - 90-1 46
$12915001 |G -1-2 30 $28957001 |B -1 12 $40640001 |z -90-1-7 46
$12916001 |G -1-3 30 $28958001 |B - 1-1 12 Z -90-2-7 a8
$12918000 |G -14 30 $29854109 |z -90-2 48 $40641001 {2 -90-1-15 | 46
$12919001 |G -16 30 $30086001 |B - 16-4 12 Z -90-2-15 | 48
$12920001 |G -18 30 $30564000 |L - 17-1 42 $40642001 |z -90-2-16 | 48
$12921001 |G -19 30 L -17-2 42 $40643001 {2 -90-1-16 | 46
$12922001 |G -20 30 L -17-2 44 Z -90-2-17 | 48
$12923001 |G -22 30 $30565002 |L -22 42 $40960051 |A -30-2 6
$12924001 |G -26 30 L -22 44 A -30-2 6

54




25| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

55

CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Page
540960051 |A -30-2 8 544912000 |D -10-8 18 017781412 |F -67 28
A -30-2 8 545089001 |B -60-4 16 K -4 38
A -30-2 10 547181001 |A -41-6 10 018060822 [A -13 2
540961001 |A -32 6 $47182001 A -73-3 10 018061622 |G - 17 30
A -32 6 547932001 |E -40-1-5 22 G -47 32
A -32 8 548628001 A -30-3 10 018063022 |G -7 30
A -32 8 $48629000 |A -75 10 018081622 JA -140 4
A -32 10 $48630001 |D -10-9 18 018401422 |L -45-2 40
A -32 10 549420001 |D -10-10 18 018501022 |F -71-1 28
540965001 |B -55 14 014060632 | Z -90-1-16-1 | 46 018680822 |L -41 40
B -55 14 Z -90-2-17-1 ] 48 L -97 40
B -55 14 014680422 |B -54 12 018681022 |B -36 12
B -55 16 B -57 14 B -37-2 14
B -55 16 B -57 14 B -37-2 16
540966001 |B -58 14 B -57 14 B -52 12
B -58 14 B -57 16 018771432 fE -10 20
B -58 14 B -57 16 F -7 26
B -58 16 B -59 14 F -48 28
B -58 16 B -59 14 F -50 28
540967001 |B -53-2 14 B -59 16 F -54-2 28
540973001 |J -14-2 36 B -59 16 F -57-1 28
J -14-2 36 B -59 16 G -2-1 30
$40974001 |J -14-3 36 E -40-3-11 22 H -7 34
J -14-3 36 G -13 30 J -2 36
540975001 jJ -10-3 36 G -67 32 J =121 36
J -10-3 36 J  -151 36 J =122 36
$40976001 jJ -10-2 36 J -15-2 36 ) -12-2 36
J  -10-2 36 J  -15-2 36 L -47 40
540977001 |J -5 36 L -5 42 L -55 40
540985201 |B -53-3 14 L -5 42 021080106 |Z -135 46
B -53-3 14 L -6 40 021400106 {Z -23 48
B -53-3 14 L -71 40 021500106 {Z -90-1-10-3 | 46
B -53-3 16 L -117 40 Z -90-1-15-1 ] 46
B -533 16 014680622 |B -43 12 Z -90-1-16-2 | 46
540986101 |B -60-3 14 B -45 12 Z -90-2-10-3 | 48
B -60-3 14 J -2 36 Z -90-2-15-1] 48
B -60-3 16 K -17 38 Z -90-2-16-1 | 48
B -60-3 16 014760622 |B -15 12 Z -90-2-17-2 | 48
B -60-3 16 B -18-1 14 021670102 |G -106 32
$40996001 §J -16 36 B -18-1 14 021670202 | E -40-3-7 22
544875001 JA -33-4 8 B -18-1 16 025030232 {A -90-5 2
544876001 |A -36-4 8 E -26 20 025050232 |A -90-8 2
A -36-4 8 G -1-14 30 025080132 |A -35-2 8
A -36-4 10 G -50 32 A -35-2 8
A -364 10 014770622 |B -2 12 A -352 10
544877101 |JA -71 8 B -5 12 025080336 }|Z -133 46
544878101 |A -41-4 8 B -7 12 025350332 [ K -3-2 38
A -41-4 8 B -13 12 025680133 JA -83 2
A -41-4 10 B -50-1 12 025770232 |[F -66 28
544879001 |A -73 8 F -46-1 26 028050246 |A -90-7 2
A -73 8 F -471 28 Z -90-1-10-2 | 46
A -73 10 G -3 30 Z -90-2-10-2 | 48
544882001 |B -35-3 14 G -54 32 028080242 |Z -134 46
B -35-3 14 H -9 34 032461606 |Z -136 46
B -353 14 H -12 34 047200642 |C -1-2 18
B -353 16 H -15 34 047401442 |G -65 32
544887001 |E -18-2 24 J -24 36 047502242 |F -63 28
E -18-2 24 J  -28-1 36 048040342 |F -9 26
544902001 |F -75-1-1 28 K -2 38 048090142 |G -30 30
$44903001 |F -75-1-2 28 L -451 40 048150143 | F -1-12 26
S44906101 |G -44 32 014780622 |F -43 26 060660416 |L -112 40
$44907001 |G -100 32 H -2 34 060670512 JA -90-10 2
544911001 JL -70-2 42 017681012 1G_ -69 32 060670812 L -121 40




5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Pag]
060680512 |[F -81 26 062680812 L -2 40 102630001 |B -22 12
060680712 |A -91 2 L -74 40 104449009 [A -22 2

A -106 2 062681012 |A -4 2 104450109 |A -60 8
E -3 20 A -21 2 A -130 4
L -95 40 A -28 6 104464001 |B - 12 12
060681612 JA -45 2 A -28 6 105161004 |E -40-3-8 22
062350612 JL -130 40 A -28 8 G -1-1-3 30
062401406 |[Z -24 48 A -28 8 L -110 40
062501406 | Z -90-1-15-4 | 46 A -28 10 L -115 40
Z -90-2-15-4 ] 48 A -28 10 L -124-1 42
062630612 |E -40-1-3 22 A -111 4 L -124-1 44
G -15 30 F -31 26 L -124-2 42
J -34 36 F -35 26 L -127 40
062660412 }J -4 36 L -8 40 105234003 |A -52 2
062660512 |A -90-4 2 L -58 40 A -112 4
E -40-7-10 24 062681212 |L -32 40 G -56 32
F -1-8 26 062681412 |A -51 2 105343001 {Zz -13 46
062660712 |F -54-1 28 E -29 20 105812003 |G -35 30
062670412 [E - 40-2-3 22 062681612 A -17 2 106128004 |G -38 30
E -40-3-13 22 062682012 |G -55 32 G -42 30
E -40-7-16 24 062710812 |A -66 6 106129001 fA -90-9 2
E -40-18-11 24 A -66 6 106588003 |G -64 32
062670512 JL -99 40 A -66 6 107153001 |B -17 12
L -109 40 A -66 8 G -34 30
L -126 40 A -66 8 107272002 |F -45 26
062670612 |A -136 4 A -66 8 G -3 30
B -21 12 A -66 10 107407003 |A -109 4
K -8 38 062711012 A -78 10 A -117-1 6
K -10 38 B -10 12 A -117-1 6
K -14 38 062780812 |K -46 38 A -117-1 6
K -23 38 072600000 |H -22 34 A -117-1 8
K -41 38 081003670 {F -12 26 A -1171 8
K -51 38 081014670 [A -6 2 A -117-1 10
L -69 40 081032870 |H - 18 34 A -117-1 10
L -123-1 42 081044070 {K -36 38 A -117-2 8
L -12341 44 081046870 |B -26 14 A -121-1 6
L -123-2 42 B -26 14 A -121-1 6
062670812 |F -19 26 B -26 14 A -121-1 6
H -25 34 B -26 16 A -12141 8
K -33 38 087311215 |C -2 18 A -12141 8
062671012 B -56 14 100025002 |F -1-17 26 A -121-1 10
B -56 14 100032004 A -31 2 A -12141 10
B -56 14 100064005 |B - 16-4-2 12 A -121-2 8
B -56 16 E -40-21 22 107453001 |G -24 30
B -56 16 E -40-7-14 24 107779001 |z -12 48
K -3-8 38 E -40-189 24 107780001 |z -21 48
062671212 {E - 40-1-1 22 100251001 JF -5 26 108520009 {A -23 6
062680612 |A -47 2 100257010 |G -105 32 A -23 6
G -45 32 100294002 [F -61 28 A -23 6
H -4 34 100526003 {G - 26-1 30 A -23 8
L -92 40 100645003 |A -80 2 A -23 8
062680812 J|A -27 6 E -38 22 A -23 10
A -27 8 F -30 26 A -23 10
A -70 8 K -44 38 108960002 |A -72 8
A -76 10 L -39 40 A -74 8
A 101 2 L -59 40 A -74 8
B -37-1 14 100666002 |z -132 46 A -74 10
B -37-1 14 101572101 |z -4 46 A -74 10
B -37-1 14 101706001 |A - 104-1 2 109203001 A -142 4
B -37-1 14 F -40 26 F -62 28
B -37-1 16 102424004 |z -44 46 109239001 |G -60 32
K -33 38 102538002 |G - 101 32 110140001 }G -25 30
K -43 38 102571003 JE -37 22 G_-27 30

56




58| / INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pag CODE REF.NO. |Pag CODE REF.NO.  |Pagq
110161006 [J - 31 36 138843001 |Z -90-2-12 | 48 146315000 |A -125 a
110167001 |G -57 32 140063001 |A - 107 2 146354001 |A -67 6
110168001 |G -58 32 140092001 |G - 12 30 A -67 6
110641002 |A - 141 4 140165001 |F -1-3 26 A -67 6
110704001 [J -3 36 140176001 |F -1-15 26 A -67 8
110793001 |E -7 20 140205001 |F -49 28 A -67 8
110813001 |L - 12-1 42 140207001 |F - 21 28 A -67 8

L -12-2 42 140209001 |F -23 28 A -67 10
L -12-2 42 140210001 |F -24 28 A -77 10
110832009 |L - 14-1 42 140217001 |F -28 26 A -79 10
L -14-2 42 140313001 |J -35-2 36 146401001 |F -1-4 26
L -14-2 42 140326009 |F -4 26 146402001 |F -1-5 26
111105002 |E - 40-2-6 22 140327001 |F - 14 26 146403001 |F  -1-6 26
E -40-3-5 22 ] -9 36 146404001 |F -1-7 26
E -40-7-12 | 24 140407001 |E -22 20 146457001 |A -135 4
E -40-187 | 24 E -34 22 146528102 |F -1 26
112299001 |L -76 44 E -34 22 146529001 |F - 1-11 26
112300001 L -75 44 140759000 |Z - 41 46 146530001 |F - 1-13 26
112301001 L -77 44 141183000 |A -103 2 146531001 |F -1-14 26
112351001 |K -27 38 141208001 |E -23 20 146532001 |F -2 26
112359052 |K -30 38 141728001 |E  -21-1 22 146533001 |F -6 26
K -38 38 E -21-1 24 146538101 |F -13 26
112364001 |K -24 38 E -21-1 24 146539000 |F - 15 26
112467002 |K -3-11 38 142274009 |A -49 2 146540000 |F - 16 26
112700001 |G -63 32 142359001 |K -5 38 146544000 |F - 20-1-1 28
112743001 |K -7 38 142721001 |z -8 46 F-20-2-2 28
112754001 |K -53 38 142997001 |Z -90-1-6 46 146547000 |F - 41 26
113431002 |F -52 28 142998101 |Z -90-2-6 48 146548101 |F -42 26
113644001 |G - 1-1-1 30 143311001 |H -23 34 146554001 |F -25 26
113880001 |D - 10-3 18 143312000 | H -24 34 146555001 |F -26 26
114294001 |H -21 34 143325001 |E -5 20 146556001 |F -55 28
114985001 |A -46 2 143564001 |F - 51 28 146559001 |F -59 28
115834001 |D -10-2 18 143565001 |F -53 28 146560101 {F - 60 28
115904001 L -78 44 143602001 |L -42 40 146563001 |F -65 28
116016001 |Z -25 48 144053001 |F -1-9 26 146586009 |A -50 2
117466000 |Z - 18 46 144055001 |F -1-10 26 A -110 4
117516001 |A -122-1 6 144075001 |G - 1-1-2 30 A -129 4
A -122-1 6 L -114 40 146624101 |1 -22 36
A -122-1 6 144103009 |L -15-1 42 146741000 |F -39 26
A -122-1 8 L -15-2 42 146924000 |L - 96-1 40
A -122-1 8 L -15-2 44 147318000 |F -3 26
A -122-1 10 144104001 L - 18-1 42 147363000 |K -48 38
A -122-1 10 L -18-2 42 147527000 |K -3-7 38
A -122-2 8 L -18-2 44 147528100 |K -3-12 38
A -126 8 144110001 |L - 19-1 42 147529000 | K -3-13 38
E -39 22 L -19-2 42 147871001 |E -40-2-4 22
117517003 |F -1-16 26 L -19-2 44 E -40-7-1 24
117608001 |G -8 30 144224001 |Z -42 46 E -40-18-1 | 24
G -48 32 144504001 L - 105 40 147872001 |E - 40-7-2 24
117934009 |A -19 2 144505000 |L - 106 40 E -40-18-2 | 24
118064001 |Z -17 48 144619000 |K - 3-1 38 147875001 |E -40-7-6 24
118718001 |L -30 40 144622001 |K -3-5 38 E -40-186 | 24
118770001 |K - 11 38 144875001 |K -3-9 38 147876001 |E - 40-7-7 24
118837001 |z -5 46 144876001 |K -3-10 38 147877001 |E - 40-7-8 24
118853001 {B - 14 12 145277205 {Z -20 46 147878001 |E - 40-7-9 24
G -36-1-1 30 145446001 |L - 16-1 42 147879001 |E -40-7-11 | 24
120990001 |J  -35-1-1 36 L -16-2 42 147880001 |F -75-1-3 28
121007001 |G -40 30 L -16-2 44 147890001 |E -40-7-4 24
123185001 |A -37 2 145472001 {E -24 20 E -40-18-4 | 24
A -39 2 145663001 |F - 1-2 26 147893009 |z -22 48
126863001 |Z -90-1-3 46 145688000 |B -20 12 147919051 |z -35 46
Z -90-2-3 48 145737001 |K - 21 38 147932001 |E - 40-2-8 22
138843001 |z -90-1-12 | 46 146049001 }Z -7 46 E_-40-7-5 24

57




35| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Pags
147932001 |[E -40-18-5 24 155177100 |F -32 26
148084001 |A -29 2 155178001 |F -33 26
148120000 |G - 6-1 30 155220000 {E -8 20
148294001 |G - 21 30 L -48 40
148372001 |E -4 20 155282101 |[K -29 38
148425001 |J - 1-1 36 155294100 | K -49 38

b -2241 36 155295001 | K -50 38
148834001 |F -56 28 155313001 L -113-1 42
148847001 |§ -30 36 L -1251 42
148851001 L -18-3 42 155510001 L -107 40
149247001 |Z -26 46 155539000 [B -47 12
150173003 |Z -90-1-9 46 E -13 20
Z -90-29 48 J -6 36
150174000 {Z -90-1-7-1 46 L -53 40
Z -90-2-7-1 48 156112003 [Z -90-1-8 46
150179002 }z -90-1-10-1 | 46 Z -90-2-8 48
Z -90-2-10-1 | 48 156265001 |G -23 30
150180001 |Z -90-1-1 46 156887001 |A -64 8
Z -90-2-1 48 157840000 JK -15 38
150182000 |z -90-1-2 46 158437009 |A -25 6
Z -90-2-2 48 A -25 6
150185009 {Z -90-1-11 46 A -25 6
Z -90-2-11 48 A -25 8
150206002 |Z -90-1-4-1 46 A -25 8
Z -90-2-4-1 48 A -25 10
150335001 [Z -10 46 A -25 10
150604101 |G -36-3 30 159093009 |G -62 32
150605001 |G -36-4 30 159150009 (A -7 2
150644009 [L -3 42 A -62 8
L -3 42 G -15 30
150645009 |L -4 40 159476000 | K -25 38
151059001 [A -137 4 K -28 38
151267001 JA -118 4 K -31 38
151429001 [K -9 38 K -39 38
151572101 |E -40-7-13 24 159574101 L -13-1 42
E -40-18-8 24 L -13-2 42
151584001 |[D -10-5 18 L -13-2 42
151927001 |K -52 38 183893001 |A -104 2
152718001 |B -18-2 14
B -18-2 14
B -18-2 14
B -18-2 16
153484001 {F - 11 26
153675001 [A -44 2
153734001 {H -3 34
154574001 |[E -36 22
154596000 {E -27 20
154841009 |A -61 8
A -63 8
154886001 f[H -6 34
154956001 |E -9 20
154957001 |[E - 11 20
154965001 | F -71-2 28
L -101 40
L -103 40
155144001 |F -17 26
155145000 |F -18 26
155151000 {F -29 26
155162001 |J -13 36
J -13 36
L -56 40
155175051 |F -68 28
155176001 JF - 69 28

58




/ Etiquetas de advertencia

Wa. B4 5 AL / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

45 ANV [ Warning labels &h& / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BIEZFESNNL - 40X64 S38350-001
'éabe" operation 40X64 | S38349-001
ng.

pr B EKHI<w—7

&—— J Mark, arrow 10X30 | S37058-001
FT—AI—7
Mark, grounding $12 S37060-001




=y Twsy
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TSY-Txunext
BROTHER INDUSTHIES,LTD.
T467-8562 8EEFﬁﬁ$§Eﬁll§1 TE1E 1S TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé ay Japon / Impreso en Japén 118-261
595261-201
1999. 1 FQ







